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Appendix F-1
PALEONTOLOGICAL SITES

The information in Appendix 2 on rock units and the paleontological resources that may be found in
the rock units is taken from paleontological records searches undertaken by the Natural History
Museum of Los Angeles County in April 2012 and November 2013 at the request of UltraSystems. A
description of the rock units associated within the indirect APE of all of the LTE project locations
was provided along with their potential for paleontological resources. A copy of the reports may be

found in the Administrative Record.

Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Unlikely to encounter .
ALHPDO1 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
ARCPDO1 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
AZPD001 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
BGPD001 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
BHR significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
BMT No fossils. Granitic Rocks
Unlikely to encounter .
BPPD001 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
BRK No fossils. Granitic Rocks
Unlikely to encounter
BUR significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
in YQA, and No Vertebrate [YQA], Gneiss Complex [GnC]
fossils in GnC.
Unlikely to encounter .
BURPDO1 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Significant vertebrate fossil Fernando Formation, Unnamed
CCT . X
remains. Shale
Unlikely to encounter .
CEN significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
CJP significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium]
Unlikely to encounter .
CLM significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
CLRMPD1 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
CPTFDO2 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
CPTFD04 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium
CULVO001 | significant vertebrate fossils [YQA], San Pedro Formation
in YQA. [SPF]
DWNYPD1 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium
significant vertebrate fossils. & y
Unlikely to encounter .
ELMNTPD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
ELSGDPD | Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
FCCF Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Fernando Formation
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
FS5 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
GARDOo1 | Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
GCe significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
GDWPO001 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter
GLNDL23 significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
in YQA, and no vertebrate [YQA], Quartz Diorite [QD]
fossils in QD.
Unlikely to encounter .
GLNDL24 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
GLNDL28 Slgnlf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF003 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF004 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF016 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF021 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF023 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF024 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF028 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF030 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACFO031 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.

LA-RICS LTE System - Final Environmental Assessment

Appendix F1-2




+ Appendices

Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
LACFO038 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF044 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF048 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACFO050 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF053 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains. [0QA]
LACFO056 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Monterey Formation
remains.
LACFo5g | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF059 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF061 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Monterey Formation
remains.
Significant vertebrate fossil .
o . o Older Quaternary Alluvium
LACFO065 E%rlr\llams in OQA; No fossils. in [0QA], Conejo Volcanics [CV]
Both Significant vertebrate Older Quaternary Alluvium,
LACFO68 | fossil remains. X Monterey Formation
LACF069 | Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Both Significant vertebrate Older Quaternary Alluvium,
LACFO7L | fossil remains. X Monterey Formation
Significant vertebrate fossil Upper & Lower Topanga
LACFO72 | remains. X Formation
LACF073 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium
significant vertebrate fossils. & y
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF076 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter
LACF077 significant vertebrate fossils X Younger Quaternary Alluvium,
in YQA; Significant vertebrate Hungry Valley Formation [HVF]
fossil remains in HVF.
LACF078 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium
significant vertebrate fossils. & y
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF079 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACFog0 | Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium

remains.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Both Unlikely to encounter
LACF081 significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
and YQA; no vertebrate fossil [YQA], Granitic Rocks [GrR]
remains in GrR.
LACF083 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF084 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF085 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF086 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF087 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF088 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF090 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF091 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Sycamore Canyon Formation
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF092 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF093 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF095 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
LACF09¢6 | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF098 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF099 | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF102 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF105 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF106 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF107 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter
LACF108 significant vertebrate fossils X Younger Quaternary Alluvium
in YQA; significant fossils in [YQA], Saugus Formation [SF]
SF.
LACF111 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF114 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF117 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF118 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter

significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF120 | in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], Monterey Formation

vertebrate fossil remains in [MF]

MR.

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF123 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF129 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter

significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF132 | in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], Mint Canyon Formation

vertebrate fossil remains in [MCF]

MCF.

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF140 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter

significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF141 | in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], Monterey Formation

vertebrate fossil remains in [MF]

MF.
LACF144 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils. & y

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF146 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF149 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF151 Slgnlf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium

remains.

Unlikely to encounter

significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF153 | in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], Older Quaternary

vertebrate fossil remains in Alluvium [0OQA]

O0QA.

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF154 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium

Unlikely to encounter .
LACF157 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF159 Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium

remains.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
LACF161 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
LACF162 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF163 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF164 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF169 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF171 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
LACF173 | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF181 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF183 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF184 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF187 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF188 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACF192 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter
significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACF194 | in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], San Pedro Formation
vertebrate fossil remains in [SPF]
SPF.
Unlikely to encounter .
LACFCP02 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACFCP09 | No fossils. Quartz Diorite
LACFCP14 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium,
significant vertebrate fossils. Vasquez Formation
Unlikely to encounter .
LACHAR significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LACOLV significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LACUSC Slgmflcant vertebrate fossil X Unnamed Shale
remains.
LAFDO005 Slgmflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
LAFDO012 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFDO015 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFDO16 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD019 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFD029 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
LAFD035 | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFDO042 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD044 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD047 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD049 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFDO055 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFD061 | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD066 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD074 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFDO76 significant vertebrate fossils. Topanga Formation
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD077 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD079 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFD080 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD081 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD082 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD084 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFDO085 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD088 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFD093 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD094 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFD095 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD096 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAFD097 | No fossils. Conejo Volcanics
Significant vertebrate fossil .
LAFD101 . X Monterey Formation
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD105 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAFD114 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LALG100 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LALG300 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LALG-HQ significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAN significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDO77 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDCEN significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDDVN significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDFTH significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDHLB significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAPDHWD Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDMIS significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDNED significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDNHD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDNWT significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDOLY significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAPDPAC Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
LAPDRAM Potential to enclounter X Puente Formation
vertebrate fossils.
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDTOP significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter
significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LAPDVDC | in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], Monterey Formation
vertebrate fossil remains in [MF]
MF.
LAPDVNS Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium
significant vertebrate fossils. & y
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDWIL significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDWLA significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LAPDWVD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LASDALD | Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDCSN significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LASDCys | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDIDT significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDLKD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LASDLNX Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter
significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LASDNCC | in YQA, but Significant X & y A
. L [YQA], Saugus Formation [SF]
vertebrate fossil remains in
SF.
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDNWK significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDPRV significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDSCV significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LASDSDM Slgmflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LASDTEM significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LBFDO002 Significant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium

remains.
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Unlikely to encounter .
LBFD006 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LBFD009 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LBFDO012 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LBFD013 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LBFD021 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LBFD026 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LBPDHQ | Significantvertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
LDWP220 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter
significant vertebrate fossils Younger Quaternary Alluvium
LHS in YQA, but Significant X [YQA], Older Quaternary
vertebrate fossil remains in Alluvium [OQA]
0QA.
Unlikely to encounter .
LVFD002 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
LVRNPD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
MBFDO001 Slgnlf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
MLM significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
MNRVPD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
MNTBLPD Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
MNTPKPD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
MOR Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
MRFD002 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Significant vertebrate fossil .
MTBFDO03 . X Fernando Formation
remains.
MTW Slgmflcant vertebrate fossil X Monterey Formation
remains.
PASA001 Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.

LA-RICS LTE System - Final Environmental Assessment

Appendix F1-10




+ Appendices

Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
Unlikely to encounter .
PASFD33 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
PHN Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Puente Formation
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
PLM significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
RANCHO significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
RDBFDO2 | Sghificant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
RDNBPD Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
REH Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
SCH Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X San Pedro Formation
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
SEP significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
SFSFDO03 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
SFSFD04 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
SLA Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
SMFD002 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
SOGTPD significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
SVP No fossils. Quartz Diorite
Unlikely to encounter .
SWP significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
TORC001 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
TORFDO02 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
TORFDO3 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
TORFD04 Slgmf'lcant vertebrate fossil X Older Quaternary Alluvium
remains.
Unlikely to encounter .
VEFDO001 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
VEFDO003 significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
Unlikely to encounter .
WAL significant vertebrate fossils. Younger Quaternary Alluvium
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Sensitive
Site ID Paleontology Paleontological Geological Formation
Sites
WCFD004 Slgnlflcant vertebrate fossil X Sycamore Canyon Formation
remains.
WCFD005 Slgmf_lcant vertebrate fossil X Sycamore Canyon Formatlon,
remains. Monterey Formation
WHD Unlikely to encounter Younger Quaternary Alluvium

significant vertebrate fossils.

LA-RICS LTE System - Final Environmental Assessment

Appendix F1-12




+ Appendices

APPENDIX F-2

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES

LA-RICS LTE System - Final Environmental Assessment Appendix F2



+ Appendices

Appendix F-2
ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES

The information on archaeological sites in Appendix 2 is taken from the literature search conducted
at the South Central Coastal Information Center at California State University, Fullerton. The search
was conducted by archaeological technicians recording both historic and prehistoric archaeological
sites within the indirect APE of all LTE project locations.

Site ID Facility Name Archaeological Sites
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD None
ARCPDO1 Arcadia PD None
AZPDO001 Azusa PD None
BGPD001 Bell Gardens PD None

BHR Beverly Hills Rexford Drive None
BMT Bald Mountain None
BPPD001 Baldwin Park PD None
BRK Blue Rock None
BUR Burnt Peak None
BURPDO1 Burbank PD CA-LAN-3348
CCT Criminal Courts Building CA-LAN-2950
CEN Century CA-LAN-385,19-002757.19-002792
CJP Carlton ]. Peterson Park None
CLM Claremont Microwave Tower None
CLRMPD1 Claremont PD None
CPTFDO02 FS 2 None
CPTFDO04 FS 4 None
CULVO001 Culver City Communications Tower 19-000055, 19-002966, 19-002968
DWNYPD1 Downey PD None
ELMNTPD El Monte PD None
ELSGDPD El Segundo PD None
FCCF FCCF -HQ None
FS5 FS5 19-100495
GARDO001 Gardena None
GCC Glendale Civic Center CA-LAN-2914
GDWP001 Glendale Water & Power UOC None
GLNDL23 FS 23 None
GLNDL24 FS 24 None
GLNDL28 FS 28 None
LACF003 FS 3 None
LACF004 FS 4 None
LACF016 FS16 None
LACF021 FS 21 None
LACF023 FS 23 None
LACF024 FS 24 None
LACF028 FS 28 None
LACF030 FS 30 None
LACF031 FS 31 None
LACF038 FS 38 None
LACF044 FS 44 None
LACF048 FS 48 None
LACF050 FS 50 None
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Site ID Facility Name Archaeological Sites
CA-LAN-481, CA-LAN-364, CA-LAN-822,CA-LAN-
LACF053 FS53 821, CA-LAN-140, CA-LAN-412, CA-LAN-421,
CA-LAN-884, CA-LAN-2485, CA-LAN-2486
LACF056 FS 56 None
LACF058 FS 58 None
LACF059 FS 59 None
LACF061 FS 61 CA-LAN-521
19-000421, 19-002077,19-002079, 19-002080,
LACF065 FS 65 19-002482
LACF068 FS 68 19-001127
LACF069 FS 69 19-000013, 19-000009, 19-000008, 19-000010
19-000222, 19-000451, 19-000452, 19-001425,
LACFO71 FS71 19-100119, 19-100397, 19-120005
LACF072 FS 72 None
LACF073 FS 73 None
LACF076 FS76 None
LACF077 FS77 19-000926
LACF078 FS 78 19-000430, 19-000986
LACF079 FS 79 None
LACF080 FS 80 None
LACF081 FS 81 None
LACF083 FS 83 19-000107
LACF084 FS 84 None
LACF085 FS 85 None
LACF086 FS 86 None
LACF087 FS 87 None
LACF088 FS 88 19-001417,19-000404, 19-000266, 19-001715
LACF090 FS 90 None
LACF091 FS91 None
LACF092 FS 92 None
LACF093 FS 93 None
LACF095 FS 95 None
LACF096 FS 96 None
LACF098 FS 98 None
LACF099 FS 99 19-000217, 19-000384, 19-000480, 19-001104
LACF102 FS 102 None
LACF105 FS 105 19-000389, 19-003275
LACF106 FS 106 None
LACF107 FS 107 None
LACF108 FS108 19-002246
LACF111 FS111 None
CA-LAN-3486, CA-LAN-192, CA-LAN-897,
LACF114 FS114 CA-LAN-130
LACF117 FS117 None
LACF118 FS118 None
LACF120 FS120 CA-LAN-852, CA-LAN-853. CA-LAN-854
LACF123 FS 123 None
LACF129 FS129 None
LACF132 FS 132 19-003768
LACF140 FS 140 None
LACF141 FS 141 None
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Site ID Facility Name Archaeological Sites
LACF144 FS 144 CA-LAN-186, CA-LAN-242
LACF146 FS 146 CA-LAN-1072
LACF149 FS 149 None
LACF151 FS 151 CA-LAN-3304
LACF153 FS153 None
LACF154 FS 154 None
LACF157 FS 157 CA-LAN-429
LACF159 FS 159 None
LACF161 FS 161 None
LACF162 FS 162 None
LACF163 FS 163 None
LACF164 FS 164 None
LACF169 FS 169 None
LACF171 FS171 None
LACF173 FS173 None
LACF181 FS 181 None
LACF183 FS 183 None
LACF184 FS 184 None
LACF187 FS 187 None
LACF188 FS 188 None
LACF192 FS 192 None
LACF194 FS 194 None
LACFCP02 CP2 None
LACFCP09 CP9 None

LACFCP14 CP 14 None
LACHAR LAC/Harbor+UCLA Medical Center CA-LAN-122

LACOLV LAC/Oliveview+UCLA None
LACUSC LAC/USC Medical Center None
LAFD005 FS 005 None
LAFD012 FS012 CA-LAN-3687
LAFDO015 FS 015 None
LAFDO016 FS 16 None
LAFD019 FS019 None
LAFD029 FS 029 None
LAFD035 FS 035 None
LAFD042 FS 042 None
LAFD044 FS 044 None
LAFD047 FS 47 None
LAFD049 FS 049 None
LAFDO055 FS 055 None
LAFD061 FS 061 None
LAFD066 FS 066 None
LAFD074 FS 074 None
LAFD076 FS76 None
LAFD077 FS077 None
LAFD079 FS079 CA-LAN-101, CA-LAN-88
LAFD080 FS 080 None
LAFD081 FS 081 None
LAFD082 FS 082 None
LAFD084 FS 084 None
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Site ID Facility Name Archaeological Sites
LAFDO085 FS 085 CA-LAN-121
LAFDO088 FS 088 None
LAFD093 FS 093 None
LAFD094 FS 094 CA-LAN-171
LAFD095 FS 095 None
LAFD096 FS 096 None
LAFD097 FS 097 None

CA-LAN-1155+D160, CA-LAN-142,
LAFD101 kS 101 CA-LAN-1144, CA-LAN-1269
LAFD105 FS 105 None
LAFD114 FS114 None
LALG100 Hermosa HQ None
. CA-LAN-2829, CA-LAN-2815, CA-LAN-2816,
LALG300 Zuma Lifeguard HQ CA-LAN-2814
LALG-HQ Lifeguard Division None
LAN Lancaster None
LAPDO77 77TH Street Area Complex None
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex None
LAPDDVN Devonshire Area station None
LAPDFTH Foothill Area station CA-LAN-2003
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station None
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station None
LAPDMIS Mission Area station None
LAPDNED Northeast Area station None
LAPDNHD North Hollywood Area Station None
LAPDNWT Newton None
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station None
LAPDPAC Pacific Area station CA-LAN-356
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station None
LAPDTOP Topanga Area station None
LAPDVDC Valley Dispatch Center None
LAPDVNS Van Nuys Area station None
LAPDWIL Wilshire Area station None
LAPDWLA West Los Angeles Area station None
LAPDWVD West Valley Area facility None
LASDALD Altadena None
LASDCSN Carson None
LASDCVS Crescenta Valley None
LASDIDT Industry None
LASDLKD Lakewood None
LASDLNX Lennox (Closed) None
LASDNCC North County Correctional Facility None
LASDNWK Norwalk None
LASDPRV Pico Rivera None
LASDSCV Santa Clarita Valley None
LASDSDM San Dimas None
LASDTEM Temple None
LBFD002 FS 2 None
LBFD006 FS 6 None
LBFD009 FS9 None
LBFD012 FS12 None
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LBFDO013 FS 13 None
LBFD021 FS 21 CA-ORA-1473
LBFD026 HQ None
LBPDHQ HQ None
LDWP220 Sylmar Converter Station - E 19-000034

LHS Lost Hills/Malibu CA-LAN-315
CA-LAN-524, CA-LAN-518, CA-LAN-173,
LVFD002 FS 2 CA-LAN-1661
LVRNPD La Verne PD None
MBFD001 FS1 None
MLM Mira Loma Detention Facility None
MNRVPD Monrovia PD None
MNTBLPD Montebello PD None
MNTPKPD Monterey Park PD None
MOR Mount Olivet Reservoir CA-LAN-1063
MRFDO002 FS 2 None
MTBFDO03 FS 3 None
MTW Mount Washington None
PASA001 Goodrich None
PASFD33 FS 33 None
PHN Puente Hills None
PLM Palmdale None
LAC/Rancho Los Amigos National
RANCHO / Rehab Gt rg None
RDBFDO02 FS 2 None
RDNBPD Redondo Beach PD CA-LAN-383, CA-LAN-1872/H
REH Reservoir Hill None
SCH San Pedro City Hall CA-LAN-146, CA-LAN-145
SEP Southeast Area station None
SFSFDO03 FS 3 None
SFSFD04 FS 4 None
SLA South L.A. None
SMFD002 FS 2 19-0001061, 19-001123
SOGTPD South Gate PD None
SVP San Vicente Peak None
SWP Southwest Area station None
TORCO001 City Hall Radio Tower None
TORFD02 FS 2 None
TORFDO03 FS 3 None
TORFD04 FS 4 None
VEFDO001 FS1 None
VEFDO003 FS 3 None
WAL Walnut/Diamond Bar None
WCFD004 FS 4 None
WCFDO005 FS 5 None
WHD West Hollywood None
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TCNS Notification ID: 106581

Tribe Point of Contact TCNS Notification Response/Notes Date of TCNS Response Status
Moroneo Band of Franklin A. Danc Esr;r;f;zsmt;a?sgfy if discovered archeological properties or Letter from LA-RICS Authority thanking the tribe's interest
orongo ba . . 4 2/28/2014 . : R : 2/27/2014 (with confirmation that none of the proposed LTE sites are
Mission Indians Director of Planning Requires the APN for each proposed site in Riverside in Riverside County). (July 17, 2014)
County - There is no proposed site in Riverside County. y). Uy 4 '
Co.lorado River Indian | Wilene Flsher-Holt, 2/28/2014 No 1ntere§t if no response in 30 days; no'Flfy if discovered None Received
Tribes Museum Director archeological properties or human remains.
Fo.rt Mojave Indian Lmda D Qtero, Culture 2/28/2014 No 1ntere§t if no response in 30 days; no'Flfy if discovered None Received
Tribe Society Director archeological properties or human remains.
LeAnn Skrzynski, . . . ) R
Kaibab Paiute Tribe Environmental Program 2/28/2014 No 1nterest.1f 1o response 30 days; notl.fy ifdiscovered None Received
. archaeological properties or human remains
Director
Chemehuevi Tribe Ronald Escobar, 2/28/2014 No lnteres.t if no response in 30 days; no‘Flfy if discovered None Received
Secretary/Treasurer archeological properties or human remains.
Require a street map and/or topo map for all proposed
. tower sites. . g .
Cghl{llla Bar.ld of Luther Salgado Sr.,, 2/28/2014 No interest; stop construction & notify tribe and 6/25/2014 'Letter thanking the tribe's interest was provided by.LA-RICS
Mission Indians Chairman . I . in July 2014. No response was received from the Tribe.
appropriate federal agency if discovered archaeological
remains or resources during construction.
Los CoyoFes Catherlne Saubel, 2/28/2014 No 1nterest.1f no response in 30 days; notl.fy if discovered None Received
Reservation Chairperson archaeological properties or human remains
Paur.na./Ymma.Band Chrllstobal C. Devers, 2/28/2014 No lnterest.lf no response in 30 days; notl.fy if discovered None Received
of Mission Indians Chairman archaeological properties or human remains
Requests a copy of the Cultural Resource
EZ}TEHZ Band of E;%S:cr:zzoilgfr?;:gr 2/28/2014 Assessment/Report for every proposed site be sent, and a 2/28/2014 No response was received from the Tribe.
topo map for every proposed site in PDF.
NTIA consulted with the tribe and the Soboba Band
determined that they have an interest in 16 of the sites. The
requested information for the 16 sites has been provided to
the Soboba Band for review, and comments were received in
. September 2014. The Soboba Band concluded that the
Joseph Ontiveros p y
Soboba Band of Direlztor of Cultulial 2/28/2014 Tribal review processing fee and PD as well as any 3/21/2014 have no concern about the LTE sites. However, the Soboba
Luiseno Indians Resources archaeological and cultural resource documentation 03/04/2014 Band requested that a qualified archaeologist be present at
Blue Rock and LA County Fire Station 78, 81, and 114 during
initial ground disturbing activities, and that they be notified
in the event that inadvertent discoveries are encountered
during construction activities.
If proposed site is within 50 mile radius of Palm Springs, CA, . . o
Twenty Nine Palms send hardcopy street map with "x" mark identifying the I(Jviﬁttircfgz;i;[zt?;g St}ﬁlit:gfllet};; }tlﬁz kl:og tohsee(t:lrlLtzlf:ESslirttir;rset
Band of Mission Darrell Mike, Chairman 2/28/2014 proposed site - There is no proposed site within 50 mile None Received within a 50-mile radius of Palm S rilr)l spCA) (uly 17
Indians radius of Palm Springs, CA. Response prior to 2/28/2014. 2014) Prings, HUUy 2
Tlr_nblsha Shoshone George Gholson, 2/28/2014 No lnterest_lf no response in 30 days; notl_fy if discovered None Received
Tribe Chairman archaeological properties or human remains
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TCNS Notification ID: 98851

Reservation

Chairperson

archaeological properties or human remains

Tribe Point of Contact TCNS Notification Response/Notes Date of TCNS Response Status
LeAnn Skrzynski, . . . RSP
Kaibab Paiute Tribe Environmental Program 8/30/2013 No 1nterest.1f no responsein 30 days; notlfy ifdiscovered None Received
. archaeological properties or human remains
Director
Los Coyotes Catherine Saubel, 8/30/2013 No interest if no response in 30 days; notify if discovered None Received
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Tribe Point of Contact Notification Response/Notes Response Date Status
Native American Heritage Commission David Singleton 7/16/201:;?;;119&” and Received 7/25/13 via Fax. 7/25/2013

7/30/20143 - original

notification;
Ga}br.leleno/.Tongva San Gabriel Band of Anthony Morales, 3/5/2(.)14.- volunteer No response to 4,/28,/2014 follow up 4/28/2014
Mission Indians Chairperson monitoring letter;
4/28/2014 - letter follow-
up to 3/5/2014 letter

7/30/20143 - original
notification; 3/5/2014 -
Chumash, Tataviam, Fernandefio Beverly Salazar Folkes volunteer monitoring letter; | No response to 4/28/2014 follow up 4/28/2014
4/28/2014 -letter follow-

up to 3/5/2014 letter

7/30/20143 - original
notification;
Barbarefio/VenturefioBand of Mission Julie Lynn Tumamait- 3/5/2014 - volunteer
Indians Stennslie, Chair monitoring letter;
4/28/2014 -letter follow-
up to 3/5/2014 letter

7/30/20143 - original
notification;
Sam Dunlap, Cultural 3/5/2014 - volunteer
Resource Director monitoring letter;
4/28/2014 -letter follow-
up to 3/5/2014 letter

7/30/20143 - original
notification;
3/5/2014 - volunteer
monitoring letter;
4/28/2014 -letter follow-
up to 3/5/2014 letter

Lastresponded 4/28/2014 4/28/2014

Gabrielino Tongva Nation Last responded 4/28/2014 4/28/2014

Chumash Patrick Tumamait No response to 4/28/2014 follow up 4/28/2014

Ronnie Salas,
Fernandefio Tataviam Band of Mission Cultural Preservation
Department

7/30/20143 - original

notification Received response letter 5/5/2014 5/5/2014
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July 16,2013

Mr. Dave Singleton

Native American Heritage Commission
1550 Harbor Blvd,, Suite 100

West Sacramento, California 95691

Re: Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communications System; LTE Public Safety Broadband
Network, Project No. 5850

Dear Mr. Singleton,

[ am requesting a search of the Sacred Lands Files and a current Native American Contact List. UltraSystems
Environmental Inc. is undertaking a cultural resources study for the Los Angeles Public Safety Broadband
Network (PSBN) proposed by the Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communications System (LA-RICS)
Joint Powers Authority (JPA or the Authority) that will reach throughout the greater Los Angeles region.
There are 232 potential project site locations to be investigated for the presence of possible cultural and
historic resources. The study will consist of a literature research at the local CHRIS center and the U.S. Forest
Service records center, a field reconnaissance, and an evaluation report that will be part of a larger
environmental review undertaken pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Authority is also charged with notifying all affected
federally and California State recognized Native American tribes, as well as members of local Native
American communities per Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act 2009 revised guidelines.

The Department of Commerce (DOC), National Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA)
has awarded the Authority an American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, Broadband Technology
Opportunity Program (BTOP) grant to develop and deploy the PSBN system, also known as the LTE
broadband mobile data system. Approximately 232 LTE sites are needed to provide signal coverage across
the diverse terrain of the greater Los Angeles region and meet the system throughput requirements. Of the
232 potential sites, 2 sites are collocation sites owned by JPA member agencies where system components
would be installed on or in existing infrastructure, while the remaining 230 project sites will require new
construction. New construction on the 230 sites would include the installation of new antenna support
structures (generally self-supporting steel monopoles of up to 70 feet in height with a 15 feet lightning rod
atop or some roof-top or wall-mounted structures), outdoor equipment cabinets, diesel generators, a
concrete pad, and security fencing and lighting (where none currently exists). All of the project sites are
publicly-owned sites owned or leased by the JPA members or other public entities (such as public utilities).
4 of the 232 potential project sites have been identified to be on land owned by federal agencies including
the Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the U.S. Forest Service.

The purpose of the LA-RICS Authority is to develop shared communications systems for all public safety
agencies within the greater Los Angeles region. The City of Los Angeles and the County of Los Angeles, in
collaboration with other municipalities and public sector entities in the region, entered into a Joint Powers

Corporate Office - Orange County
16431 Scientific Way
Irvine, CA 92618-7443
Telephone: 949.788.4900
Facsimile:  949.788.4901
Website:  www.ultrasystems.com
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Agreement in 2009 to create a JPA. A seventeen member Board of Directors, comprised of first responder
stakeholders from throughout the greater Los Angeles region, governs the JPA. Together with the City of Los
Angeles, the County of Los Angeles, and the Los Angeles Unified School District, more than 80 other
municipalities and public sector entities within the region have joined the Authority as members. The
purpose of the Authority is to construct, own, operate and maintain regional interoperable public safety
wireless communications systems that will support more than 34,000 first responders and local mission-
critical personnel within the greater Los Angeles region.

The PSBN or LTE broadband mobile data system would provide users field access to high-speed wireless
data throughout the greater Los Angeles region. In addition to this system, the Authority is concurrently
proposing a Land Mobile Radio (LMR) system to meet the operational voice communications requirements
of JPA member agencies. The LMR system is funded through grants awarded by the Department of
Homeland Security (DHS), Federal Emergency Management Authority (FEMA). There will be very limited, if
any, shared infrastructure between the LTE and LMR networks if both are approved, and implementation of
one network would not compel or preclude the implementation of the other network.

It is planned that the PSBN system will be implemented before August 2015 or the end of the performance
period of the BTOP grant. After the Authority completes the PSBN system procurement and awards a
contract to the system contractor, it is anticipated that the first two months will be spent on system design
(including site design), finalizing arrangements with Authority member for site usage, and completing the
permitting and environmental compliance process. Site construction will begin following final system design
and is projected to take approximately eight to ten months to complete. As site construction is completed for
each site, the PSBN system equipment will be installed and tested. Per our telephone conversation on April
14, 2013, the 232 potential LTE project site locations requiring study have been placed on a spreadsheet that
gives the site ID, longitude and latitude, site name, address (street, city and zip code), as well as the name of
the USGS 7.5 minute quad map, its Range, Township and Section number; in those areas where there is no
section number available the site’s location has been described by reference to nearby sections and
topographical or man-made features as well as can be. Also included is a poster map of the greater Los
Angeles region showing the LTE project site locations with red dots and their project IDs. The spreadsheet
providing information for the 232 potential sites as described above is enclosed for your use. The
spreadsheet will also be sent to the NAHC electronically.

If you require any additional information or have any questions, please contact me.

Thank you for your help,

Sincerely,
,;,/ y 1 "///l
P (@D /
L /L /
7 /

Stephen O'Neil, M.A./RPA
Cultural Resources Manager

office: (949) 788-4900
cell: (949) 677-2391
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_SIATEOFCALEDRMIA . . Edmund &. Brown, JrGoyernor R
- NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
i COMMISSION

} 1550 Harbor Boulevard, Suite 100 :
i West Sacramento, CA 95691 i
i (916) 373-3718 .
| Fax (916) 373-5471 i
| www.nahc.ca.gov i
' e-mall: ds nahc@pacbell.net i

July 28, 2013

Mr. Stephen O'Neill, M.A., RPA
UltraSystems

16431 Scientific Way
Irving, CA 92618-7443

Sent By FAX to; 849-788-4901
No. of Pages: 5

Re: Request for Sacred Lands File Search and Native American Contacts list for the
‘Los Angelas Reglonal Interoporable Communlcation System LTE

Publle Safoty Broadband Network Project No. 5850:7 located at
multiple sites in the Greafer Los Angeles Region, California

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

Arecord search of the NAHC 8acred Lands File faifed to indicate the presence of
Native American traditional cultural place(s) in the project sites submitted, based on the
USGS coordinates submitted as part of the ‘Areas of Potential Effect. (APEs) with the
exception of the following Township 2 South; Range 15 West (Civic Center & Santa
Monica Boulevard; also, Township 2 South; Range 8 West Section 2 NW % of SW %4, ..
Also, note that the NAHC SLF Inventory Is not exhaustive; therefore, the absence of
archaeological or Native American sacred places does not preciude their existence,
Other data sources for Native American sacred places/sites should also be contacted. A
Native American fribe of individual may be the.only sources of presence of traditional
cultural places or sites.

I the 1985 Appellate Court decision (170 Cal App 3™ 604; EPIC v. Johnson), the
Court held that the NAHC has jurisdiction and special expertise, as a state agency, over
affected Native American resources impacted by proposed projects, including
archaeologleal places of religious significance to Native Americans, and to Native
American burial sites.

Attached is a list of Native American tribes, individuals/organization who may have
knowledge of cultural resources in or hear the project area. As part of the consultation
process, the NAHC recommends that local governments and project developers contact
the tribal governments and individuals to determine if any cultural places might be
impacted by the proposed action. If a response is not received in two weeks of
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notification the NAHC requests that a follow telephone call be made to ensure that the
project information has been received.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (916)
373-3715.

Si ly,

Dave Singleto
Program Analyst

Aftachment
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Beverly Salazar Folkes

1931 Shadybrook Drive Chumash
Thousand Oaks, CA 91362  Tataviam
folkes9@msn.com Ferrnandefio

805 4982-7255
(805) 558-1154 - cell
folkes9 @msn.com

Fernandeno Tataviam Band of Mission Indians
Ronnie Satas, Cultural Preservation Department

1019 - 2nd Strest, Suite #1 Fernandeno
San Fernande CA 91340  Tataviam

rortega@tataviam-nsn.gov
(818) 837-0794 Office

(818) 837-0796 Fax

Barbareno/Ventureno Band of Mission Indians
Julie Lynn Tumamait-Stennslie, Chair

365 North Poli Ave Chumash
Ojai . CA 93023
ftumamait@sbeglobal.net

(805) 646-6214

Patrick Tumamait
992 El Camino Corto
Ojai s CA 93023

(805) 640-0481
(805) 2161253 Cell

Chumash

This Hst Is curront onfy as of tha dats of this document.

@oo3

Native American Contacts
Los Angeles County
July 25, 2013

LA City/County Native American Indian Commn
Ron Andrade, Director

3175 West 6th 8t, Rm. 403 .
Los Angeles » CA 80020
randrade @css.lacounty.gov
(213) 351-5324 -
(213) 386-3985 FAX

Owt Clan
Qun-tan Shup

48825 Sapaque Road
Bradiey » CA 93426
mupaka@gmail.com

(805) 472-9536 phoneffax
(805) 835-2382 - CELL

Chumash

Ti'At Society/Inter-Tribal Council of Pimu
Cindi M. Alvitre, Chaitwoman-Manisar

3094 Mace Avenue, Apt. B Gabrielino
Costa Mesa, » CA 92626
calvitre@yahoo.com

(714) 504-2468 Cell

Tongva Ancestral Territotial Tribal Nation
John Tommy Rosas, Tribal Admin.

Private Address Gabrielino Tongva

tatinlaw@gmail.com
310-570-6567

Distribution of this Hat doas not raliova any parson of tho statutory responsibliity as dafined In Sottion 7050.5 of the Health and Bafaty Code,
Soctlon 5087.94 of the frublie Razatitess Codp and Section 5037.88 of the Publis Resources Coda,

This Hat fo only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
Loz Angoles Roglonal Intersparable Gommutleation Systsm LTE Public SAfely Brosdband Network Projoct No. 5850;" located intho
Grester Las Angalss Reglen, Calfornia for which Sacred Lands Flla searches and Native American Gonfacts lsts woere requiosted.
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Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission
Anthony Moraleg, Chairpe:%on

PO Box 693 Gabrielino Tongva
San Gabriel , CA 91778

GT Tribalcouncil@aol.com

(626) 286-1632

(626) 286-1758 - Home

(626) 286-1262 -FAX

Randy Guzman - Folkes

6471 Cornell Circle Chumash

Moorpark , CA 93021 Fernandefio

ndnRandy@yahoo.com Tataviam

(805) 905-1675 - cell Shoshone Paiute
Yaqui

QGabrielino Tongva Nation

Sam Dunlap, Cuitural Resources Director
P.0O. Box 86908

Los Angeles , (A 90086

samdunlap@earthlink.net

(909) 262-9351 - cell

San Manuel'Band of Mission Indians
Daniet McCarthy, M.8.., Director-CRM Dept.

26569 Community Center, Drive  Serrano
Highland » - GA 92346

(909) 864-8933, Ext 3248
dmcearthy @sanrmanuel-nsn.,

gov

(909) 862-5152 Fax

This llst Is curmont only ea of the dats of this document.

Gabrielino Tongva

+ Appendices
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Native American Contacts
Los Angeles County
July 25, 2013

Gabrielinio Tongva Indians of California Tribal Councit
Robert F. Dorame, Tribal Chair/Cultural Resources

P.O. Box 490 Gabrielino Tongva
Bellflower . CA 80707

gtongva@verizon.net
562-761-6417 - voice
562-761-6417- fax

Gabrielino-Tongva Tribe
Bernie Acuna, Co-Chairtperson

P.O. Box 180 Gabrielino
Bonsall » CA 92003

(619) 294-6660-work

{810) 428-5690 - cell

(760) 636-0854- FAX

bacunat @gabrielinotribe.org

Gabrielino-Tongva Tribe

Linda Candelaria, Co-Chairperson

P.O. Box 180 Gabrielino
Bonsall » CA 92003
palmsprings9@yahoo.com

626-676-1184- cell

(760) 636-0854 - FAX

Santa Ynez Tribal Elders Council
Freddie Romero, Cultural Preservation Consint

P.0O. Box 365 Chumash
Santa Ynez . CA 93460
805-688-7997, Ext 37

freddyromero1959@yahao.
com

Dlgtribution of this llst dosa not rallove any person of the stattrtory reapansibllity =3 dafinad In Sectlon 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Codo,
Sectlon 5097.94 of tho Publls Resources Codp and Sactlon 5087.98 of the Publls Resouress Codo.

This lIst Is only applicatie for contacting lacsl Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed

Log Angalos R e, bagad,

L P Systom L.TE Publlc 8Afety Broadband Network Projont No. 5350, located In the
Greator Los Angsles Reglon, Gallfernla for which Sacred Lande Flio searches and Native Amsrican Contscts llsts woro roquisted.
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Natlve American Contacts
Los Angeles County
July 25, 2013

Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians
Andrew Salas, Chairperson
P.0. Box 303 Gabrielino
Covina » CA 91723

. gabrielenoindians@yahoo,

(626) 926-4131

Gabnelmo-Tongva Tribe

Conrad Acuna, -

P.O. Box 180 Gabrielino
Bonsall + CA 92003

760-636-0854 - FAX

Coastal Band of the Chumash Nation
Michael Cordero

5246 El Carro Lane Chumash
Carpinteria » CA 93013

805-684-8281

‘fhls llst I8 current only &3 of tha duto of this documant.

Distributlon of this st does net reliove any parson of the statutory responsibliity as deflnsd In Ssction 7050.8 of the Hoalih and Safsty Codo,
Soction §097.94 of tha Publlc Resourcos Coda tnd Saction 5087.98 of the Publlc Resources Codo,

This llst is only applicable for comtacling losat Natlve Anericans with regard to cultural resources for the praposed
Las Angoles Reglonal It able Com {cation Systom LTE Pubile SAfety Broadband Network Projact No. 5850;" jocated In the
Graster Los Angelea Reglen, Californla forwhlch Samd Landa Filo searches and Nathve Amarican Contacts lste wero requestsd.
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN %2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT
LISTED
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
Californi
Nl:v?t’:l::?;lfd Reference R akisted Hish::lmal
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address I;v:sliillg;!::n Risontes Statiis
APE? (Y/N) o Code!
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD ¥ NRHP 35374 N/A George B. Adams Residence 200 E. Beacon St.,, Alhambra, CA Eligible 3S
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD Y; NRHP. 35375 N/A N/A 204 E. Beacon St., Alhambra, CA Eligible 3S
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD Y NRHP N/A N/A 208 E. Beacon St., Alhambra, CA Eligible 3S
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD Y. NRHP N/A 200 Block of E. Beacon 200 Block of E. Beacon, Alhambra, CA Eligible 3S
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD Y NRHP N/A N/A 217 S. 1st St., Alhambra, CA Eligible 3S
ALHPDO1 Alhambra PD Y NRHP N/A Wednesday Afternoon Club 204 8. 2nd St., Alhambra, CA Eligible 3S
ARCPDO1 Arcadia PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
AZPD001 Azusa PD Y N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
BGPDO01 ell Gardens PD Y NRHP 27593 19-176917 Vicente Lugo Adobe 6360 E. Gage Ave,, Bell Gardens, CA Eligible 3S
BHR Beverly Hills Rexford Drive Y. NRHP 85000126 19-177329 US Post Office--Beverly Hills Main 469 N. Crescent Dr. Beverly Hills, CA 90210 Eligible 7K
BHR Beverly Hills Rexford Drive Y NRHP 87000908 N/A Beverly Wilshire Hotel 9528 Wilshire Blvd. Beverly Hills, CA90210 Listed 1S
BHR Beverly Hills Rexford Drive X NRHP 03000987 19-177308 Anderton Court Shops 332 N.Rodeo Dr. Beverly Hills, CA 90210 Listed 1S
BMT Bald Mountain N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
BPPD001 Baldwin Park PD Y NRHP 115416 19-167222 Former City Hall of Baldwin Park 14403 Pacific Avenue, Baldwin Park, CA Eligible 252
BRK Blue Rock N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
BUR Burnt Peak N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
BURPDO1 Burbank PD Y NRHP 85000127 N/A US Post Office--Burbank Downtown Station 125 E. Olive Ave,, Burbank, CA Listed 1S
BURPDO1 Burbank PD Y NRHP. 96000426 N/A City Hall--City of Burbank 275 E. Olive Ave,, Burbank, CA Listed 1S
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP. 65000749 19-173081 Fire Station No. 3 219 S. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 7K
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 65000778 N/A Grand Central Market 315 S, Broadway, Los Angeles. CA Listed 1D
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y. NRHP 65000805 19-173104 Home Telephone Building 246 S. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 7K
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 65000852 N/A Los Angeles Union Station 800 N. Alameda St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
CCT Criminal Courts Building ¥ NRHP 65000886 N/A Myrick & Markham Hotels 3241/2-326 1/2 S. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 7K
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 71000144 19-166905 Bradbury Building 304 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
ccT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 72000231 19-167020 Los Angeles Plaza Historic District Rouglily haunded by Spring, Macy, Alameda and Arcadia Eligible 7K
Sts., and Old Sunset Blvd., Los Angeles, CA
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y. NRHP 78000687 19-166908 Million Dollar Theater 307 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 78000689 19-167182 Plaza Substation 10 Olvera St Los Angeles, CA Eligible 7K
Wi The: 3 ® ercia istrict 242 2 % 249.259.9 -9 908-9 §921-93 930-
cer Criminal Courts Building v NRHP 79000484 19-166921 Broadway Theatre and Commercial District (Boundary | 242,248-260,249-259, )90 911,908-910, 921-937, 930- Listed 1s
Increase) 947 S. Broadway
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 79000489 19-166981 Spring Street Financial District 354-704 S Spring Street, Los Angeles Listed 1S
CCT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 80000811 19-171159 Los Angeles Union P: Terminal 800 N. Alameda St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 18
ccT Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 00000387 19-166981 Spring Street Financial District (Boundary Increase) 401 S. Main St. and 405-11 S. Main St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
Criminal Courts Building Y. NRHP 00001168 N/A Angels Flight Railway Hill St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP 06000001 N/A US Court House and Post Office 312 N. Spring St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
Criminal Courts Building Y NRHP N/A 19-002929 Pelanconi House West 17, Olvera Street, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 7R
Criminal Courts Building Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Eden Memorial Park Cemetery N/A Eligible N/A
Century Y NRHP 92286 19-174983 Ritter Elementry School 11108 Watts Ave, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
Carlton J. Peterson Park N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CLM Claremont Microwave Tower N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CLRMPD1 Claremont PD Y NRHP 82002188 19-180728 Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Railroad Station 110 W. 1st St,, Claremont, CA91711 Listed 1S
CPTFDO2 FS2 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CPTFD04 FS 4 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
cutvoor | Culver S ommanieton N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
DWNYPD1 Downey PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
ELMNTPD El Monte PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
ELSGDPD El Segundo PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
FCCF FCCF -HQ N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
FS5 FS5 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
GARD001 Gardena N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Page 10of 24

Appendix F5-1




+» Appendices

Appendix F-5
HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
Ntiplocated NRHP Listed c‘f"r"m“}
Site ID Facility Name pithin the Source jielorenee Primary No: NRHP Name NRHP Address orEligible Hisorica
1/2 mile No.* Poliiistion Resource Status
APE? (Y/N) Code'
GCC Glendale Civic Center Y NRHP 33450 N/A Huntly Evans Building 156 S Brand Blvd, Glendale, CA Listed 1S
GCC Glendale Civic Center Y NRHP 33483 N/A Goode House 119 N. Cedar St., Glendale, CA Eligible 252
GCC Glendale Civic Center Y NRHP 85000128 N/A US Post Office--Glendale Main 313 E. Broadway St., Glendale CA 91206 Listed 1S
GCC Glendale Civic Center Y NRHP 94001197 N/A Hotel Glendale 701 E. Broadway, Glendale, CA 91206 Listed 1S
GCC Glendale Civic Center Y NRHP 94001224 N/A Glendale Young Men's Christian Association 140 N. Louise St., Glendale, CA91206 Eligible 7K
GDWP001 | Glendale Water & Power UOC N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
GLNDL23 FS 23 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
GLNDL24 FS 24 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
GLNDL28 FS 28 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF003 FS3 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF004 FS 4 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF016 FS 16 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF021 FS 21 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF023 FS 23 Y N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF024 FS 24 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF028 FS 28 Y NRHP 80000816 19-178609 Standard Oil Building 7257 Bright Ave. Whittier ca 90602 Listed 1S
LACF028 FS 28 Y NRHP 04001105 19-187002 Southern Pacific Railroad Depot, Whittier 7333 Greenleaf Ave. Whittier ca 90602 Liste 1S
LACF028 FS 28 Y NRHP N/A 19-187009 Hoover Hotel 7035 Greenleaf Avenue, Whittier, CA 90602 Liste 1S
LACF028 FS 28 Y NRHP 80000815 N/A Jordan Orin House 8310 S. Comstock Ave. Whittier ca 90602 Liste: 1S
LACF030 FS 30 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF031 FS 31 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF038 FS 38 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF044 FS 44 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF048 FS 48 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF050 FS 50 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF053 FS53 ¥ NRHP 05000210 19-187590 Wayfarers Chapel 5755 Palos Verdes Dr. S, Rancho Palos Verdes, CA90275 Listed 18
LACF056 FS 56 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF058 FS 58 Y NRHP N/A 19-174011 Wichstand 4508 Slauson Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90003 Eligible 7K
LACF059 FS 59 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF061 FS 61 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF065 FS 65 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF068 FS 68 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF069 FS 69 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF071 FS 71 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF072 FS 72 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF073 FS73 Y NRHP N/A 19-188109 Newhall Jail 24522 Spruce St,, Newhall, CA Eligible 3S
LACF076 FS 76 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF077 FS 77 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF078 FS 78 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF079 FS 79 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF080 FS 80 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF081 FS 81 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF083 FS 83 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF084 FS 84 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF085 FS 85 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF086 FS 86 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF087 FS87 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF088 FS 88 Y NRHP 174302 19-189451 Stevens House 23524 Malibu Colony Rd, Malibu, CA Listed 1S
LACF090 FS 90 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF091 FS91 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF092 FS 92 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF093 FS 93 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located A California

within the Reference i Listed Historical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible e taia Satie

APE? (Y/N) Designation Code!
LACF095 FS 95 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF096 FS 96 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF098 FS 98 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF099 FS 99 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF102 FS102 X NRHP 65000967 N/A Pitzer Ranch 4353 N. Towne, Claremont, CA91711 Eligible 252
LACF102 FS102 Y NRHP 86002192 19-180702 Pitzer House 4353 N. Towne, Claremont, CA91711 Eligible 252
LACF105 FS 105 Y NRHP 76000486 N/A Dominguez Ranch Adobe 18127$S. Alameda St., Compton, CA 90220 Eligible 7K
LACF106 FS 106 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF107 FS 107 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF108 FS108 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF111 FS 111 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF114 FS 114 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF117 FS 117 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF118 FS 118 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF120 FS 120 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF123 FS123 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF129 FS 129 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF132 FS 132 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF140 FS 140 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF141 FS 141 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF144 FS 144 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF146 FS 146 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF149 FS 149 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF151 FS 151 Y NRHP 78000683 N/A Glendora Bougainvillea Bennett and Minnesota Aves., Glendora, Ca 91740 Listed 1S
LACF153 FS153 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF154 FS 154 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF157 FS 157 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF159 FS 159 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF161 FS 161 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF162 FS 162 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF163 FS 163 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF164 FS 164 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF169 FS 169 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF171 FS171 Y NRHP N/A 162087 (HPDF #) Hope Community Reformed Church 344 W Florence Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90003 Listed 1S
LACF173 FS173 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF181 FS 181 Y NRHP 738314 N/A Pomona Cooperative Union 543 W. 2nd St., Pomona, CA91766 Liste 1D
LACF181 FS 181 Y: NRHP 82002201 19-187099 Pomona Fox Theater 102--144 3rd St., Pomona, CA 91766 Listes 1S
LACF181 FS181 Y NRHP 86000408 19-180704 Pomona YMCA Building 350 N. Geary Ave., Pomona, CA 91766 Liste 1S
LACF181 FS 181 ¥ NRHP 86001477 19-180713 Edison Historic District 611,637,and 500 blk. of W. Second St., Pomona, CA91766 Listed 1S
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146582 N/A Henderson, C. Edward and Blanch 476 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 24 NRHP 146583 N/A Lund, Anna V., AdaS., Florence E. 476 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 X NRHP 146584 N/A Wurl, Ernest E. and Bertha, Residence 483 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146585 N/A Britsch, Louis, Jr., Residence 490 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 i d NRHP 146586 N/A James, Mrs. Ida M., Residence 495 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146589 N/A Frasure, Bert R_and Alpha, Residence 515 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 146590 N/A Wallace, William C. and Pearl, Residence 520 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Jistes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146591 N/A Parrish, Paul H. and Marion, Residence 525 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Jistes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146592 N/A Wilcox, Daniel B. and Mary, Residence 530 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Lister 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146593 N/A Dunn, Joseph, Jr., Lucille M. 533 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146594 N/A Gotthelf, Clarence J. and Margaret 541 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146595 N/A Goff, Clarence R. and Nellie, Residence 549 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146596 N/A Thompson, Ray 0. and Bernice, Resi 556 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146597 N/A Rice, Fred C. and Ethel, Residence 557 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located California
within the Reference Rty Historical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address orEligible R s Sty
APE? (Y/N) Designation Cod

LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146598 N/A Silvey, Gordon A, Residence 564 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146599 N/A Froehade, Fred C. and Hazel, Residence 565 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146601 N/A Wysong, Everett E. and Ethyl, Residence 573 E, Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146602 N/A Kelly, Mrs. Effa W., Residence 581 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146603 N/A Blake, J. Lincoln and Madge, Residence 595 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 176795 N/A N/A 1090 E. Alvarado Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146756 N/A Barr, Owen V. and Mabel, Residence 504 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146757 N/A Peters, Fred M, Duplex / 505: Adam 505 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146758 N/A Wardlaw, |. A. and Lydia, Residence 512 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146759 N/A Ellsworth, Frank and Stella, Residence 515 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D

FS 183 Y NRHP 146760 N/A Bakelhouse, Charles and Anna, Residence 518 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomon Listed 1D

FS 183 Y NRHP 146761 N/A Taylor, Frank W., Residence 531 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 146762 N/A Huebsch, George M. and Violet, Residence 545 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste: 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146767 N/A Mosher, John A. and Merlez, Residence 546 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146768 N/A Carson, |. Dudley and Hazel, Residence 551 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 p 4 NRHP 146769 N/A Beesley, |. G., Residence 552 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146770 N/A Hartman, Fred W. and Bertha, Residence 555 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146772 N/A Cowan, Benjamin R. and Stella F. 561 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146774 N/A Jack, Herbert E. and Lulu, Residence 565 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Lister 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146775 N/A Ehresman, Franas and Elene, Residence 570 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146776 N/A N/A 572 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146777 N/A Crawford, Howard and Mary, Residence 573 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146779 N/A Swindt, Dr. Joseph and Estella, Residence 580 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146780 N/A Thowbridge, Perrin G. and Margaret 585 E. Columbia Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 170251 N/A N/A 527 E. Holt Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 170251 N/A N/A 527 E. Holt Avenue, Pomona, CA Eligible 252
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147144 N/A Rowell, Fremont and Nellie, Residence 520 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147145 N/A Morris, Noland, Residence 525 E Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Lister 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147146 N/A Owens, Floyd and Margaret, Residence 526 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D

FS 183 Y NRHP 147148 N/A Wallace, Theo C. and Lucille, Residence 530 E. |efferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D

FS 183 Y NRHP 147150 N/A Harris, Charles |. and Margaret, R 535 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147165 N/A Boyd, Sydney E. and Alice, Residence 542 E. |efferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 p 4 NRHP 147166 N/A N/A 545 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D

FS 183 Y NRHP 147168 N/A Matthews, Wayne, Residence 560 E. |efferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147169 N/A Nesbit, T. Hart and Lillian M., Residence 565 E. |efferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147170 N/A Bartle, Hart and Maude, Residence 566 E. |efferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147171 N/A Carson, Hazel and ]. Dudley, Residence 570 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147172 N/A N/A 573 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147173 N/A Brannan, Jullian, Residence 576 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147174 N/A Steinruck, Bennard G., Residence 581 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147175 N/A Braatelien, Harold W. and Augusta, Residence 586 E. Jefferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147176 N/A Croxen, Jesse R. and Violet E., Residence 598 E. |efferson Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147313 N/A N/A 456 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147314 N/A Moseley, Jacob, Residence 460 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147315 N/A Soper, Frank W., Residence 461 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147319 N/A N/A 487 E. Kiﬂz_s]ey Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147320 N/A N/A 489 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147322 N/A Hatch, Delzaberth and Gertrude, Residence E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147325 N/A Montrose, Wallace W. and Edith, Residence E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147326 N/A N/A 526 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147327 N/A N/A 530 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147328 N/A Davis, Arthur L. and Margaret, Residence 531 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147330 N/A N/A 534 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147331 N/A Oestman, A. and Doris, Residence 540 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED

Appendix F-5

NI:VIH;:::t:d Reference NRIER 1 :-:l::tf::rl:nc:::
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible Rttt
APE? (Y/N) Designarion Code

LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147332 N/A Hyde, Charles L. and Marie, Residence 545 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147333 N/A Krusemark, George and Hallie, Residence 550 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147334 N/A Rider, Wilbur, Residence 555 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147336 N/A Trundy, Arland N. and Jessie, Residence 567 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147337 N/A Carr, Adelaide E., Residence 573 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147338 N/A Harper, John M. and Clara, Residence 580 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147339 N/A Lonnon, John, Residence 590 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147318 N/A Boyer, John, Residence 485 E. Kingsley Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 147446 N/A Stewart, Rupert and Vernice, Residence 585 E. Lincoln Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 147447 N/A Sessions, Roy and Ola, Residence 588 E. Lincoln Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 >4 NRHP 147448 N/A Smerman, Walter and Clare, Residence 589 E. Lincoln Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147449 N/A Brewster, Harvey E and Bertha, Residence 592 E. Lincoln Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 € NRHP 147450 N/A Tahma, Frank and Amelia, Residence 595 E. Lincoln Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147451 N/A Wantz, Noah and Christine, Residence 596 E. Lincoln Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147642 N/A Beam, George H. and Mrs., Residence 377 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147647 N/A Styris, Eli and Mary, Residence 379 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147648 N/A Isham, Harry A, Residence 385 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146781 N/A N/A 387 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147649 N/A 387: anderson, Bryan & Gertrude/389 387 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147650 N/A Kenyon, Dr. Frank P., Shattuck, Ge 405 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147651 N/A 409: Young, HC /411: Jones, WR 409 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147652 N/A Bowen, |. 0. and C. 0. Families, Residence 410 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147653 N/A Steffa, Alma B., Ethel and Anna, Residence 420 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147655 N/A Guerin, Hon. C. W., Residence 433 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Liste: 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147657 N/A Wilson, John H. and Lydia, Residen 446 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 147658 N/A Bowman, Samuel H., Residence 448 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 147659 N/A Jamison, Harry A, Residence 450 E. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147697 N/A Freyermuth, Otto and Jacob, Residence 353 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147699 N/A anderson, J. B., Residence 358 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Liste: 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147700 N/A Parker, Henry, Sarah, Anna, and Mi 359 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 147701 N/A Baker, Harry, Residence 364 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147702 N/A Allen, Mrs. Cecelia, Grace, and Ma 370 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147704 N/A N/A 373 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147705 N/A Bonham, G. M., Residence 376 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 X NRHP 147706 N/A Van Deever, Charles and Carl, Resi 384 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147707 N/A Croxin, Jesse R., Residence 390 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147708 N/A N/A 398 E. Pearl Street, Pomona, CA Liste: 1D
LACF183 FS 183 b€ NRHP 146794 N/A N/A 605 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146795 N/A N/A 609 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA istes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y. NRHP 146796 N/A N/A 635 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146797 N/A 644: Wales, Boyd / 646: Dayton, Ch 644 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 X NRHP 146798 N/A 648: Unknown / 650: Fitch, Maria, 648 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146799 N/A Risk, Montgomery, Residence 660 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146800 N/A N/A 731 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146801 N/A N/A 743 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146802 N/A Tracy, Mrs. Alice, Residence 765 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146803 N/A N/A 781 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146804 N/A N/A 795 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146805 N/A Anbott, Alice, Residence 809 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146806 N/A Kirkpatrick, Joseph and Mary, Residence 818 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146808 N/A Reeves, Pearl L., Residence 823 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146809 N/A Morse, Mrs, Emily P., Residence 849 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146810 N/A Fumett, William, Residence 850 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146830 N/A 853: Wright, Mack B. and Leola / 8 853 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located California
i within the Reference 4 NRHP.L!md Historical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or l:Zhglb.le R ives i bis
APE? (Y/N) Deslenation Code!
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146834 N/A N/A 862 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146839 N/A Davis, Clarence, Residence 865 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146835 N/A N/A 870 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146836 N/A N/A 884 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 146904 N/A Strona, Baptista, Residence 927 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146902 N/A Short, Richard A. and Elizabeth, R 960 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146903 N/A N/A 965 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146905 N/A Sheets, Clifford N., Duplex 973 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146907 N/A Dickerson, R. R., Residence 990 N, Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146915 N/A N/A 1140 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 146917 N/A N/A 1145 N. Eleanor Street, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS183 ¥ NRHP 147656 N/A Brumley, Dorothy, Residence 442 N. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147660 N/A Roseberry, Austin A and Dora, Residence 453 N. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147801 N/A Pomona First Church Of Christ Science 475 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147802 N/A Barnes, Sardis B., Residence 645 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147803 N/A Sturm, Joseph M. and Grace, Residence 655 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147804 N/A Martin, P. S., Residence 659 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147805 N/A Ranger, Olen T., Residence 775 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147806 N/A N/A 781 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147807 N/A Thomas, Cleo E. and Gale, Residence 861 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147808 N/A 865: Lang, Guy A and Blanche /867 865 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147809 N/A Burton, |. Henry and Edith, Reside 873 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147810 N/A Clark, Oliver C. and Mary, Residence 881 N. Towne Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS183 Y NRHP 147661 N/A Christ, John, Residence 464 S. Pasadena Street, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147776 N/A Stocki_n‘g, C. H., Residence 458 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147777 N/A McNeil, Harry L and Mary A, Reside 460 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147778 N/A Hume, James, Residence 461 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147779 N/A N/A 463 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147781 N/A N/A 475 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147783 N/A Bowen, C. 0., Residence 505 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥ NRHP 147784 N/A Bowan, Carwon, Residence 515 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147785 N/A N/A 519 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147788 N/A Horbach and Failer Residence 522 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147786 N/A N/A 523 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 ¥: NRHP 147787 N/A N/A 527 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147791 N/A Rourke, Gilbert, Residence 534 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listes 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147792 N/A Roarke, Gilbert, Residence 537 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147793 N/A Ashley, George and Betty, and Clar 539 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Liste 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147794 N/A N/A 540 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147796 N/A Phillips, Verna and Harford, Residence 560 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 Y NRHP 147797 N/A Dillman, George and Sarah, and Eth 563 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS 183 X NRHP 147300 N/A Wilkerson, V. E. and Flora, Residence 597 San Francisco Avenue, Pomona, CA Listed 1D
LACF183 FS183 Y NRHP 3001347 19-187008 Lincoln Park Historic District Bound by McKinley Ave, Towne Ave., Pasadena Stiand Bligible 3s
Garey Ave,, Pomona, CA
LACF184 FS184 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF187 FS 187 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF188 FS 188 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF192 FS192 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACF194 FS194 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACFCP02 CP2 Y NRHP 85002812 19-180711 Twenty-Five Foot Space Simulator Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena, CA Listed N/A
LACFCP02 CP2 Y NRHP 85002814 19-180710 Space Flight Operations Facility Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena, CA Listed N/A
LACFCP09 CP9 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACFCP14 CP14 Y N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
California
i Reference NRHEG s Historical

Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address ;:;hg;l:il:n Hoconicastaens

APE? (Y/N) it Code!

LAC OR+UCLAMEDICAL
LACHAR LA /HARB((%:TQRAWFDI Al Y N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LACOLV LAC/OLIVEVIEW+UCLA Y NRHP HRI #099539 19-188089 Olive View Medical Center 144450 OliveView Road, Sylmar, CA 91342 Eligible 252
LACUSC LAC/USC MEDICAL CENTER Y NRHP HRI #021034 19-156354 General Hospital 1200 North State Street, Los Angeles, CA 90033 Eligible 2B
Visitation Catholic Church - church and school campus -
LAFD005 FS 005 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A located at 6561 West 88th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD005 FS 005 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 220 North side of W. 88th Street, west of El Manor Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD005 FS 005 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Airport Office Building 8935 S. Sepulveda Eligible N/A
LAFD005 FS 005 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Doll House exhibition home 6415 W. 85th Place Eligible N/A
LAFD005 FS 005 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A LAFD 005 6614 W. 85th Place Eligible N/A
LAFD012 FS 012 Y NRHP 171065 N/A N/A 6026 Echo St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD012 FS 012 Y NRHP 171066 N/A N/A 6034 Echo St., Los Aﬂge]es.CA Listed 1D
LAFD012 FS 012 x: NRHP 171067 N/A N/A 6038 Echo St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD012 FS 012 Y. NRHP 171068 N/A N/A 6044 Echo St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD012 FS 012 Y NRHP 24633 19-170654 Pisgah Home Historic District 6026 Echo St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAFD012 FS012 X NRHP 82000971 19-166826 Smith Estate 5905 El Mio Dr., Los Angeles, CA 90042 Listed 1S
LAFD012 FS 012 Y. NRHP 24661 19-157987 Union Bank of California 6301 N. Figueroa St Los Angeles, CA Eligible 3S
LAFD012 FS012 Y. NRHP N/A 19-186859 Arroyo Seco Flood Control Channel Los Angeles, CA Eligible 3S
LAFD012 FS 012 Y NRHP 84000874 19-157997 High]and Park Police Station 6045 York Blvd,, Los Angeles, CA 90042 Listed 1S
LAFD012 FS 012 Y NRHP 89002268 19-172793 Highland Park Masonic Temple 104 N. Avenue 56, Los Angeles, CA 90042 Listed 1S
LAFD015 FS 015 Y NRHP N/A 19-162890 Ramsdell House 1186 W 27th St, Los Angeles, CA Listes 1D
LAFD015 FS 015 X NRHP N/A 19-172857 VAN VRANREN, GARY HOUSE 1329 W. 29th St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD015 ES 015 Y NRHP 79000486 19-172821 Miller and Herriott House 1163 W. 27th St., Los Angeles, CA 90007 Liste 18
LAEDO15 S 015 v NRHP 87000139 19172956 Menlo Avenue--West Tv.\'e-n.ry-mmh Street Historic Bounded by Adams Blvd., Ellendale, Thirtieth Ave., and Listad 1s
District Vermont, Los Angeles, CA 90007
LAFD015 FS 015 Y NRHP N/A 19-166831 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 650 Childs Way, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 2B
LAFD015 FS 015 Y NRHP N/A 19-167286 Los Angeles Public Library Branch 3420 S UNIVERSITY AVE Eligible 252
LAFDO015 FS 015 X NRHP N/A 19-172912 N/A 1246 W. 30th St,, Los Aﬂgclcs Eligib e 3S
LAFD015 FS 015 Y. NRHP 87000576 19-167024 Second Church of Christ, Scientist 946 W. Adams Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90007 Listed 1S
LAFD015 FS 015 Y NRHP 87000577 19-167025 Al Malaikah Temple 655 W. Jefferson Blvd.Los Angeles, CA 90007 Eligible 7]
i o2 y 3 “ i Frasge Roughly bounded by Hoover St., Adams Blvd, 28th St. and 3
p . A Inive: 'k Hist rict 8 J

LAFD015 FS 015 d § NRHP 04000016 19-187006 North University Park Historic District Magnolia Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90007 Listed 1S
LAFD015 FS 015 Y NRHP 04000679 19-175142 Casa de Rosas 2600 S. Hoover St.Los Angeles, CA 90007 Listed 1S
LAFD015 FS 015 XY NRHP N/A 19-162866 N/A 1157W 28th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90007 Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 619-627 30th Street Bungalow Court 619-627 30th Street Bungalow Court Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren #59 In front of 915 W Jefferson Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS015 X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Tau Kappa Epsilon 633 W. 28TH Street Eligible N/A
LAFDO15 FS015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Chiabied House:The Paé'l;’ﬁ'"dy Cohen Learning 2713 Severance Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 3§ Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1908 American Foursquare residence 1153 W. 36th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Delta Delta Delta House est 1935; Rear house c¢. 1900 834 W, 28th Street Eligible N/A
LAFDO015 FS 015 ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1907 Queen Anne 2625 Portland Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1910 Dutch Colonial Revival residence 1142 W. 36th Street Eligible N/A
LAFDO015 FS015 X Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1898 Neoclassical residence 1340 W. 30TthStreet Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1907 Craftsman residence 1156 W. 36th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 b Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1895 Victorian vernacular cottage residence 1168 W. 35th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1905 American Foursquare residence 1143 W. 36th Street Eligible N/A
LAFDO015 FS 015 b & Survey LA Survey LA N/A est. 1905 American Foursquare residence 510 W. 31st Street Eligible N/A
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NEVT;::C;::& Reference MR Hsted gi::tf::c:
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No.* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address Do:s];?h:;l:il:“ BotonrosStatis
APE? (Y/N) 8 Code’
LAFD015 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Patio de los Arcos multifamily residence 715 W. 30th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A est. 1885 Folk Victorian residence 511 W. 31st Street Eligible N/A
LAFD015 FS015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Delta Gamma 639 W. 28th Street Eligible N/A
LAFDO15 FS 015 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Severance Street Apartments 2630 Severance Street Eligible N/A
LAFD016 FS 16 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LAFD019 FS019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Drucker Apartments 12209 Dunoon Lane Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 186 S. Canyon View Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD019 S 019 v Survey LA Survey LA NJA Grace Moore and Valentine Pérera Residence; Tyrone 218 N. Bundy Drive Eligible N/A
Power Residence
LAFD019 FS019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Stedman House 363 N. Carmelina Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 144 N. Bristol Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS 019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Zimmerman House 400 N. Carmelina Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 170 N. Cliffwood Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 118 Saltair Road Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS 019 Y. Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 260 Homewood Road Eligible N/A
LAFD019 FS 019 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 304 S. Cliffvood Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD029 FS 029 Y. NRHP 65000870 N/A McKinley Building 3747-3763 Wilshire, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAFD029 FS 029 Y NRHP 79000488 N/A Pellissier Building 3780 Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAFD029 FS 029 Y NRHP 99000765 N/A Los Altos Apartments 4121 Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAFD029 FS 029 ¥ NRHP 05000049 19-186995 Petitfils--Boos House 545 Plymouth Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90005 Listed 1D
LAFD029 FS 029 ¥ NRHP 94000401 N/A Ebell of LA 743 S. Lucerne Listed 1S
LAFD035 FS 035 Y NRHP 97781 19-175270 Residence A 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD035 FS 035 Y NRHP 172474 N/A Garage/Chauffeur’s Quarters 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD035 FS 035 Y NRHP 172475 N/A Animal Cages 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Al_lﬁt‘l(’s, CA Listed 1D
LAFD035 FS 035 Y NRHP 172476 N/A Spring House and Streambed 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD035 FS 035 Y: NRHP 172477 N/A Schindler Terrace 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAFD035 FS 035 Y NRHP 97779 19-175268 Hollyhock House 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAFD035 Y NRHP 97780 19-175269 Little Dipper 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 2D2
LAFD035 Y NRHP 71000143 19-167173 Barnsdall Park 4800 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 254
LAFD042 ¥ NRHP 87001004 19-167296 Eagle Rock Branch Library 2224 Colorado Blvd., Pasadena, CA91107 Eligible 7K
LAFD044 N Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren #134 North side of Alice Street, east of San Fernando Road Eligible N/A
LAFD044 FS 044 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Taylor Yard Signal Tower 1514 N. San Fernando Road Eligible N/A
LAFD044 FS 044 ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1956 Isabel Street Eligible N/A
LAFD047 FS 47 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LAFD049 FS 049 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LAFD055 FS 055 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
5800-78 ird St., v irfa o o~
LAFD061 FS 061 Y NRHP N/A 19-002964 Hancock Park; Hancock Park La Brea S800:7800.Withied S, Between Faltfuxand La Brea Av Hligible 3s
Los Angeles, CA
LAFD061 FS 061 X NRHP N/A 19-173810 Miracle Mile Historic District 5318-5514, 5519-5553 Wilshire Blvd, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 282
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Palm Tree Allee of 55th and 56th Streets 55th and 56th Streets between Normandie and Budlong Eligible N/A
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Chesterfield Square Palm Trees Chesterfield Square, between Van Ness and Western Eligible N/A
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Commercial 1851 W. 54th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 5430 S. Gramercy Place Eligible N/A
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A St. Brigid's Parish Church 5222 S. Western Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A DWP Distributing Station 45 5522 S, Western Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Chesterfield Square Park 1950 W. 54th Street Eligible N/A
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Californi
Nz:‘:;::‘:::d Reference SRR His'l;:ﬂc::l
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No.x Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address Do:g!]-:ll:;l:ll:n et s S
APE? (Y/N) e Code’
LAFD066 FS 066 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1600 W. 59th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD074 FS 074 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y NRHP N/A 19-188479 Cahuenga Pass Transportation Corridor VSIL0L Freeiay Hetween Bost Mile S:05.4nd PostMIle Eligible 3s
9.22, Los Angeles, CA

located in the hills along the south side of the Cahuenga

LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Bridge House Historic District Pass. The district consists of six identical residences on the Eligible N/A
east side of Valevista Trail,
v T =

LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA | Survey LA N/A Barham/101 Freeway Bridge Batham Bouleyard At "‘:lf‘:e"'f:yB“”l""“rd overtlis101 Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 130 Cahuenga Boulevard and Oakcrest Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS 76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Oakcrest-Woodrow Wilson Public Stairway End of Oakcrest Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Theatre West 3333 Cahuenga Boulevard West Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS 76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 3105 Ellington Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS 76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Commercial 3349 Cahuenga Boulevard West Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 3054 Valevista Trail Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 3343 Adina Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS 76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Foster Carling House 7144 Hockey Trail Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 6853 Pacific View Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A John Barrymore Residence 3099 Ellington Drive Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 6823 Cahuenga Park Trail Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Casa de Vasquez 3016 Valevista Trail Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS 76 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 6829 Cahuenga Park Trail Eligible N/A
LAFD076 FS 76 ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Oak-Crest Market 3315 Cahuenga Boulevard West Eligible N/A
LAFD077 FS 077 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

located within the Harbor Gateway area, north of the 91

" " ‘ " e Freeway and west of the 110 Freeway. It is generally -
LAFD079 FS 079 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Chacksfield Tract Residential Historic District bounded by 168th Street on the north, the 91 Freeway on Eligible N/A
the south, the 110 Freeway on the

a cemetery and mortuary located in the Harbor Gateway

area north of the 405 Freeway. It is bounded by Electric
LAFD079 FS 079 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Roosevelt Memorial Park Street to the north, West 184th Street to the south, South Eligible N/A

Vermont Avenue to the east, and South Normandie Avenue
to
LAFD079 FS 079 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A visual & performing arts - other 1213 W. 184TH ST Eligible N/A
LAFD030 FS 080 N N/A NJA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LAFD081 FS 081 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Great Western Savings Bank, Su Casa Furniture 8201 Van Nuys Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFD081 FS 081 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Panorama Tower 8159 Van Nuys Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFDO082 FS 082 Y NRHP 98000244 N/A St. Andrews Bungalow Court 1514-1544 N. St. Andrews P, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAFD082 FS 082 Y NRHP 02001257 N/A Executive Office Building, Old Warner Brothers Studio 5800 Sunset Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAFD032 FS 032 Y NRHP HRI #023293 19-168421 Hollywood Tower 6200 Franklin Avenue, Hollywood, CA 90028 Listed 1S
Parkman Middle School (Woodland Hills Academy) is

located at 20800 Burbank Boulevard in Woodland Hills,
LAE S b s b i b Eligil 2
LAFD084 FS 084 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Parkman Middle School bound by Burbank Boulevard to the notth, Irondale Avenue Eligible N/A

to the east, Clark Street to the south, and De $
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED

California
Ll aisih N?,,H;.::c;fd = Reference et s Ll NRHEI:.LS:';ed i
acility Name 1/2 mile urce No* rimary No. ame ress I;l;. lg;ﬁ:n LI
APE? (Y/N) 20 Code"
located at 21240 Burbank Boulevard in the Woodland Hills
i - 2 . . B = % area of the west San Fernando Valley. The property s
) Surve Surve! stems stries. r 2 3
LAFD084 FS 084 ¥ urvey LA urvey LA N/A Litton Systems Industries/Northrop Grumman occupies a large parcel bounded by Burbank Boulevard to Eligible N/A
the north, Canoga Avenue to the west,and U.

located at the southwest corner of the Pierce College
LAFD084 FS 084 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Pierce College Cultural Landscape campus. The campus is located at 6201 Winnetka Avenue Eligible N/A

in the Woodland Hills area of the San Fernando Valley

located on Western Avenue in a residential neighborhood
LAFD085 FS 085 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Narbonne High School between 242nd Street and 247th Street. President Avenue Eligible N/A
is the eastern boundary of the school campus
LAFD088 FS 088 Y NRHP 172028 19-188093 Sepulveda Flood Control Dam Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
located at the corner of Linnet Street and Crebs Avenue.
LAFD093 FS093 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Gaspar de Portola Middle School The campus is bounded by Linnet and Canasta Streets to Eligible N/A
the north and south respectively, Yol
LAFD093 FS 093 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Robert A. Mummey Residence 5284 Vanalden Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD093 FS 093 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fire Station No. 93 19059 Ventura Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFD093 FS 093 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Tarzana Medical Center 18734 Ventura Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFD094 S 094 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LAFD095 FS 095 Y SurveyLA | surveyLa N/A The Airport Industrial Tract Historic District includes bulldings i the north and soith sides oFW. Eligible N/A
> > - v - y P stria ¢ N ¢ 102nd and W. 104th streets in the two blocks be gl

LAFD095 FS 095 X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 150 98th Street, east of Airport Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFD095 FS 095 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Airport Century Building 9841 Airport Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFD095 FS 095 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Tishman Airport Center Building 5959 W. Century Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAFD096 FS 096 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

occupies the southern stretch of Wrightwood Drive, a

. R e D residential street ascending the foothills from Vineland 7
LAFD097 FS 097 ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Eureka Summit Residential Historic District Aveniie ofi the north ta Miliollanid Ditie on the south. In Eligible N/A
Studio City.
LAFD097 FS 097 Y surveyLA | Surveyla N/A Department of w::[;::g ';;’:”f' Laurel Canyon 11300 Dona Dorotea Drive Bligible N/A
LAFD101 FS 101 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1213-1223 22nd Street Bungalow Court Eligible N/A
LAFD101 FS101 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Paseo Del Mar Palm Trees Paseo Del Mar between Roxbury and Weymouth Eligible N/A
LAFD101 FS101 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fire Station No. 101 1414 W. 25th Street Eligible N/A
LAFD101 FS101 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 2005 S. Patton Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD101 FS101 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Harbor Savings and Loan / Fantastic Sam's 2470 S. Highway 213 Eligible N/A
located on a short, crescent-shaped stretch of Melba
LAFD105 FS 105 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Melba Avenue Residential Historic District Avenue that culminates in a cul-de-sac. The district is Eligible N/A
accessed via
LAFD105 FS 105 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren #224 6345 Fallbrook Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD105 FS 105 Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fire Station #105 6345 Fallbrook Avenue Eligible N/A
LAFD114 FS114 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LALG100 Hermosa HQ Y NRHP 136566 19-186751 Hermosa Beach Community Center 710 Pier Ave,, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 Eligible 252
LALG300 Zuma Lifeguard HQ N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LALG-HQ Lifeguard Division Y NRHP 82002193 19-167310 Venice Canal Historic District Roughlyhounded by Grand, Catroll, Fasteti; and Shisrman Listed 1S
canals, Venice, CA 90291

LALG-HQ Lifeguard Division Y NRHP 86001666 19-174098 Wilson, Warren, Beach House 15 Thirtieth St, Venice, CA 90291 Listed 18
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
California
N‘:il:;.::zt:d Reference sl Historical
Site 1D Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible Rosonros Statas
APE? (Y/N) Designation Code!
LAN Lancaster Y NRHP 93001017 N/A A4843(#4855); 498455anC 44051 Cedar Ave;; 606 Listed 1D
i & 5 Cedar Avenue Complex Lancaster Blvd., and Old Jail (no add
LAPD077 77th Street Area Complex ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A 148-154 W, 71st Street Bungalow Court N/A Eligible N/A
LAPD077 77th Street Area Complex Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Faith & Hope Community Church 344 W. Florence Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDO77 77th Street Area Complex Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Engine Company #33 242-1/4W. Florence Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPD077 77th Street Area Complex Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Commercial /gas station 7725 S. San Pedro Street Eligible N/A
LAPD077 77th Street Area Complex Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 7609 S. San Pedro Street Eligible N/A
LAPD077 77th Street Area Complex ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A est. 1895 Queen Anne 610-1/2 W. 77th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDO077 |  77th Street Area Complex Y SurveyLA | SurveylA N/A L:Ar Gas & Hlectri S“:f;fi'u":g No:41 (Distributing 7807 S. Figueroa Street Eligible N/A
LAPD077 77th Street Area Complex Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1908 Neoclassical 613 W. 78th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 65000747 N/A Federal Title 448 S. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 65000806 N/A Hotel Clark 400-426 Hill, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 65000944 N/A Pershing Square Building 427 S. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 65001042 N/A Subway Terminal Building 417 S. Hill 0s Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 65006866 N/A Title Guarantee Building 401 W. Fifth St, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 79000484 19-170976 Broadway Theater and Commercial District 300--849 S. Broadway, Los Angeles, CA 90013 Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 79000489 19-166981 Spring Street Financial District 354--704 S. Spring St., Los Angeles, CA 90013 Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 80000809 19-167278 Fire Station No. 23 225 E. 5th St., Los Angeles, CA90013 Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 84000891 19-170976 Title Guarantee and Trust Company Building 401-411 W. 5th St, Los Angeles, CA90013 Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 86002098 19-166950 San Fernando Building, The 400--410 S. Main St,, Los Angeles, CA90013 Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 03000583 N/A Gerry Building 910 S. Los Angeles St., Los Angeles, CA90013 Listed 1S
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex Y NRHP 05000048 N/A Textile Center Building 315 E. Eigth St., Los Angeles, CA90013 Listed 1S
N . N s . i Ak 417,415,425 S. Hill St., 416, 420 424 S. Olive St,, Los N .
LAPDCEN Central Area Complex 2 NRHP 06000657 N/A Subway Terminal Building Angeles, CA 90013 Listed 1S
LAPDDVN Devonshire Area station Y NRHP 21252 19-167292 LA Public Library Branches, Van Nuys 14553 SYLVAN ST, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDFTH Foothill Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 215 Sunburst Street west of San Fernando Road Eligible N/A
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP N/A 19-187637 Santa Fe Coast Lines Hospital 610-30 S St. Louis St., Los Angeles, CA iste: 1S
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 25835 19-171824 Lambourn & Turner Grocery, Hotel Mt. Pleasant 105 N. Boyle, Los Angeles, C Eligible 2D2
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 025819 19-171808 Jewish home for Aged/ boyle-Workman Home 325 S Boyle Ave, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 025824 19-171813 Charles Rhodes Residence 327 5 STATE ST., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 282
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRH 068379 19-150193 Brooklyn Ae. Brick-Blocks 2100-2632 Brooklyn Ave., Los Angeles, CA Eligible
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRH 069227 19-173788 233 N Breed St 233 N Breed St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRH 091452 19-174963 Charles W. Fisher Residence 334 N Fickett St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 091455 19-174970 Roy W. Elliot Residence 2423 Michigan Ave., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 091456 19-174971 Alfred W. Guest Cottage 319 N Mathews St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station X NRHP 091459 19-174973 N/A 1814 Pennsylvania Ave., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 091462 19-174974 Walter and Lillie Webb Residence 125 S Boyle Ave., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 091463 19-174975 Jewish Wayfarers Home 127 S boyle Ave,, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB ollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 091467 19-174976 Simon Gless Farm House 131 S boyle Ave, L.os Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 100390 19-176001 2nd St Elementry School 1942 E 2nd St Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB ollenbeck Area station ¥ NRHP 25823 19-171812 Susan A. Bell Apartment Building 1943-1947 E Second St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHLB Hollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 26784 19-172766 Calvary Baptist Church 2100 E Second St., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHLRB ollenbeck Area station Y NRHP 01001192 N/A Congregation Talmud Torah of Los Angeles 247 N, Breed St., Los Angeles, CA Liste: 1S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 65001012 N/A Security/Pacific Bank Building 6381-6385 Hollywood, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 79000481 19-167272 Guaranty Building 6331 Hollywood Blvd, Hollywood, CA Listes 1D
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 80000805 19-167273 Crossroads of the World 6671 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood, CA Listed 1S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 80000806 19-169295 Hollywood Studio Club 1215 Lodi Pl., Hollywood, CA Listed 1S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 85000130 19-168051 US Post Office--Hollywood Station 1615 N. Wilcox Ave., Los Angles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 85002559 19-169285 Engine Co. No. 27/Hollywood Fire Station 1355 N. Cahuenga Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 022090 19-168117 Afton Square District 6100-6200 Blocks of Afton Place, Hollywood, CA Eligible 252
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 021926 19167953 CBS(KNXT /Columbia Square) 6121 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S

Page 11 of 24

LA-RICS LTE System - Final Environmental Assessment

Appendix F5-11




+» Appendices

Appendix F-5
HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
California
Site ID Facility N N?"'ﬂ‘:::(:'t:d So Reteren oy Primary N NRHP N NRHP Add NR"El:iL!:ed flopnal
‘acility Name 1/2 mile urce No.* rimary No. ame ress 1‘)):51 g;ﬁ:n Reso Status
APE? (Y/N) L Code!
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 022023 19-168050 Hollywood Citizen News Building 1545 W Wilcox Ave, Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 022041 19-168068 Hollywood Reporter 6715 Sunset Blvd, Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 022043 19-168070 Blessed Sacrament School 6641 Sunset Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 022044 19-168071 Blessed Sacrament Church 6657 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 022049 19-168076 Gary Berwin Entertainment Complex 6525 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 023243 19-169267 N/A 6648-52 Santa Moncia Blvd, Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station b'é NRHP 023244 19-169268 Producers Photo Lab 6660 Santa Monica Blvd., Hollywood, CA Eligible 3S
r S €] ; o
LAPDHWD | Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 023265 19--169289 Del.ongpre Park Cotiers.of De"""gp“fo {I‘;”fv lz:j‘e:;”“d hetokes Ave Eligible 35
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station ¥ NRHP N/A 19-166802 Cecil B. DeMille Studio Barn 2100 N Highland, Los Angeles, CA 90012 Eligible 3S
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 83001204 N/A Security Trust and Savings 6381-85 Hollywood Blvd., Hollywood, CA Listed 1D
LAPDHWD Hollywood Aéa station v NRHP 85000704 19-174178 Hollywood Boulevard Corlnm?rrlal and Entertainment | 6200-7000 Hollywood Hlild., N. Vine St,, N. Highland Ave. Listed 1D
District and N. Ivar St.,, Los Angeles, CA
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP 04000732 N/A Whitley Court 1720-1728 1/2 Whitley Ave. Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
LAPDHWD Hollywood Area station Y NRHP N/A 19-169336 Unknown Hollywood Eligible N/A
LAPDMIS Mission Area station Y NRHP 66000211 N/A Pico, Romulo, Adobe 10940 Sepulveda Blvd,, Mission Hills, CA Eligible 252
LAPDMIS Mission Area station Y NRHP 88002147 N/A Mission San Fernando Rey de Convento Building 15151 San Fernando Mission Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDMIS Mission Area station Y NRHP HRI #027210 19-180721 Brand Park (Memory Park) 10940 Sepulveda Blvd., Mission Hills Eligible N/A
LAPDMIS Mission Area station Y Survey LA | Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 105 Northwest corneraf San Bernando Missiop'Boulevardiend Eligible N/A
Stranwood Avenue
g " . " located at the northeast corner of Sepulveda Boulevard and .
8 3 ;| S o 2 \ de 5 s 7] 3
LAPDMIS Mission Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Eden Memorial Park Cemetery Rinaldi Stract inthe Aorthérniost section of Mission Hils Eligible N/A
LAPDMIS Mission Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fire Station No. 75 15345 San Fernando Mission Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDNED Northeast Area station Y NRHP 176350 19-170777 Glendale Forest Lawn Cemetery 1721S. Glendale Ave., Glendale, CA 91205 Eligible 38
. . . 2 . & campus is bordered by Avenue 32, Roswell and Marguerite L
LAPDNED Northeast Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Washington Irving Middle School Stiacie Flothar Dienss i Hetars Avirie Eligible N/A
LAPDNED Northeast Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren #194 3036 Fletcher Drive, on top of Fire Station#55 Eligible N/A
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y NRHP 123755 19-186585 Lankershim (toluca) Southenr Pacific Depot 11275 Chandler Blvd., North Hollywood, CA Eligible 252
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 11480-11490 Cumpston Street Courtyard Apartment Eligible N/A
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A North Hollywood Park Eligible N/A
ahistoric district of nine 1940s multi-family residential
3 . R ncdl . 3 i : O =R buildings on the north side of Magnolia Boulevard in the i
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station b ¢ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Magnolia Courtyard Apartment Historic District Valley Village area of the San Fernando Valley. The historic Eligible N/A
district is bounded by Irvi
Qg - 93 # o 3 & '
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y SurveyLA | surveyla N/A 1192611938 u‘“::a"nr[ ]‘f::‘tl“’“'d Courtyand Eligible N/A
a district of 1940s one-story single family residences
, SRS g < < Carpenter-Morella-Simpson Residential Historic located in the Valley Village area of the San Fernando s
NHD v ca > Y P50
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A District Valley. Bounded by Burbank Boulevard to the north and Eligible N/A
Chandler Boulevard to the s
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y SurveyLA | SurveyLA N/A M7i6:11766 M“g""l’?lﬁ‘s'fe':”" Triplex Apartment Eligible N/A
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fire Station #60 11334 Chandler Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDNHD | North Hollywood Area Station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Angeleno Valley Mortuary 11414 Cumpston Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP 172540 19-188872 28th St YMCA 1006 E. 28th St, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1D
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
N?::;::zf:d Reference sl ﬁ;t:c:
Site 1D Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible Rosonros Statas

APE? (Y/N) Designation i
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP 21250 19-167290 Helen Hunt Jackson Branch 2330 Naomi St, Los Angeles, CA Liste 1S
LAPDNWT Newton ¥ NRHP 172541 19-188869 27th St. Historic District 27th St,, Los Angeles, CA Listes 1S
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP 172544 19-188874 Fire Station 14 3401 South Central Ave, Los Angeles, CA Liste 1S
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP 76000491 19-167184 Somerville Hotel 42258. Central Ave., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP 78000686 19-167174 Bunche, Ralph ., House 1221 E. 40th Pl Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP 98000712 19-172725 Golden State Mutual Life Insurance Building 4261 S. Central Ave., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDNWT Newton Y NRHP N/A 19-186108 Angelus Funeral Home 1010-1030 E. Jefferson Blvd, Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Thomas Jefferson High School 8 Iarg:;g'g?:plz)r:f:::uilfnl:;:f;z]i;’: ir:;;;s"eﬁ Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 765-767 E. 41st Place Bungalow Court Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1256 E. 28th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1152 E. 25th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1214 E. 27th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A George Beavers Residence 810 E. 31st Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 736 E. 32st Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1319 E. 27th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 3708 Paloma Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1234 E. Adams Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Jack's Bask;;iz‘;“;;(‘,l;:f‘;E]:l’ic(l?i::-]?:i';,t;,?}ird Basket, 3221 S. Central Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Black Panther Raid (Site of) 4111 - 4115 S. Central Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1214 E. 25th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDNWT Newton ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1322 E. Adams Boulevard Eligible N/A

located in the Pico-Union neighborhood, just north of
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Loyola High School veg:;f:j::::;i;dri:?pi?:::ﬁ i‘:?;:?:::f{i‘:::;:{;r-ir"‘]e Eligible N/A
buildings
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 1520-1522 Menlo Avenue Bungalow Court 1520-1522 Menlo Avenue Bungalow Court Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1400 Magnolia Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence, Westmoreland Chapel 1505 S. Westmoreland Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1326-3/4 S. Catalina Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1417 Magnolia Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1440 Magnolia Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1333 Arapahoe Streetreet Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1419 S. New Hampshire Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 2226 W. 14th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1415 Magnolia Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 2234 W. 14th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1315 S. Westmoreland Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1329 S. New Hampshire Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 2250 W. 14th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1517 - 1/2 Magnolia Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1430 Arapahoe Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1409 Arapahoe Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1326 S. Mariposa Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1512 Menloe Avenue Eligible N/A
Page 13 of 24

LA-RICS LTE System - Final Environmental Assessment

Appendix F5-13




+» Appendices

Appendix F-5
HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
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APE? (Y/N) Designation e
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1327 S. New Hampshire Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1570 W. 17th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1500-1/2 S. New Hampshire Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1502 S. Westmoreland Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1418 Orchard Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y. Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1611 S. Berendo Street Eligible N/A
LAPDOLY Olympic Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 1400 S. Catalina Street Eligible N/A
LAPDPAC Pacific Area station Y SurveyLA | SurveyLA N/A Mar Vista Gardens Gated public h(::ft :]"g L ?t;;i?:::;::i:f 62 bulldings Eligible N/A
LAPDPAC Pacific Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Marina Christian Fellowship Church 12628 Culver Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDPAC Pacific Area station Y. Survey LA Survey LA N/A Depdtiment SEWater anr\;ioPg\sver Dlsteltinting Station 12418 Culver Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y NRHP 020845 19-166922 Young's Market 6orl|pa ny Building 1610 W. Seventh St., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y NRHP 65000717 19-170990 Wilshire Medical Building/ Crocker Bank 1926-1930 Wilshire Eligible 252
LAPDRA Rampart Area station Y NRHP 87001023 N/A Wilmington Branch 309 W. Opp St,, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 254
LAPDRA! Rampart Area station X NRHP 95000581 N/A Los Angeles Nurses' Club 245 S. Lucas Ave., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station X NRHP 95001152 N/A Mary Andrews Clark Memorial Home 306--336 S. Loma Dr., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y NRHP N/A 19-169983 Hotel Waldorf 621 S. Union Ave, Los Angeles Eligible 283
LAPDRAM RampartArea'station ¥, NRHP N/A 19:170027 Wilshire Building/ Westlake Professional Building 2001 Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Eligible 283
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y NRHP N/A 19-188003 690 S. Burlington Ave 690 S. Burlington Ave, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 2S2
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Union Oil Center 451 South Beaudry Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 88 Garland Avenue south of 7th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station b & Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren No. 3 Beaudry Ave between Sth St and 6th St Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Medical Oftlos Bu:dlgiinii’;:gr&(;i;snetection Senter 1200 W. 6th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 475 Hartford Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 423 Lucas Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 1247 Ingraham Street Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Yy Survey LA Survey LA N/A Samaritan Medical Tower 1127 Wilshire Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 743 Hartford Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Carrick Bieker Building; Para Los Ninos 500 Lucas Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Hospital of the Good Samaritan 1221 Wilshire Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 720 Hartford Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Wilshire District Medical Group 1314 Wilshire Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 417 Lucas Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y SurveyLA | SurveylA N/A wp;ﬁ:f";{ :‘d"nl:::;"'T;A:Z‘;::‘:’S"mi;';;::f‘r'a?arimr 1107 W. 6th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 770 Columbia Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y: Survey LA Survey LA N/A Hotel Byron, Milagros Market 1214 W. 8th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 749 Hartford Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 1241 W. 8th Street Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Girard Apartments 1515 Wilshire Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 125,129 Lucas Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDRAM Rampart Area station ¥: Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1435 W. 3rd Street Eligible N/A
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED

NRwl:t';::‘:lt:d Reference s ﬁj;ﬁ:;;
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address ;:;l:;;l::n Rttt

APE? (Y/N) L Code’

LAPDRAM Rampart Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1913 W. 3rd Street Eligible N/A
district is bounded by Roscoe Boulevard to the north,
LAPDTOP Topanga Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Westridge Park Historic District Ingomar Street to the south, DeSoto Avenue to the east and Eligible N/A
Variel Ave
LAPDTOP Topanga Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Orcutt Park Pool / Lanark Park Public Pool 21811 Strathern Street Eligible N/A
LAPDVDC Valley Dispatch Center Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren #166 Woodlake, near the intersection of Strathern Eligible N/A
LAPDVDC Valley Dispatch Center Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fire Station #106 23004 Roscoe Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDVNS Van Nuys Area station Y NRHP 87001019 19-167292 L.A. Public Library, Van Nuys Branch 14553 Sylvan Way, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDWIL Wilshire Area station Y NRHP N/A 19-187574 West Boulevard Separator/ Bridge West Blvd over Venice Blvd, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A West Los Angeles Civic Center Historic District Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Stoner Park Japanese Garden Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Tempura House, Granada Market 1820 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1906 Purdue Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 1537 Corinth Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A West End Hotel and Sign 1538 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 1945 Corinth Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Tabuchi Nursery 2001 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 0.K. Nursery, Hashimoto Nursery 1941 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Bank of America 11501 SANTA MONICA BLVD Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1915 Butler Avenue Eligible N/A
. West Los Angeles Buddhist Temple; Los Angeles R i

LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Hompa Hongwanji Buddhist Temple; Sawtelle Howakai 2003 Corinth Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Nuart Theater 11272 Highway 2 Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 11322 La Grange Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1854 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station 4G Survey LA Survey LA N/A Harada Nursery, The Jungle 1900 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1642 Federal Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Multifamily 1634 Colby Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Royal Theatre and Sign 11523 Santa Monica Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Sawtelle Barber Shop; West LA Igo Club; Dr. Tom Abe 2015 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 11562 Wyoming Avenue Eligible N/A
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Nl:v?t’:l::?;lfd Reference R akisted :::::;1
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address I;,:s [:llg;l;l:“ Risontes Statiis
APE? (Y/N) o Code!
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A United States Post Office 1610 Butler Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1638 Stoner Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Jo-Mi Plumbing 2011 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Yamaguchi Bonsai Nursery 1903 Sawtelle Boulevard Eligible N/A
LAPDWLA | West Los Angeles Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1617 Barry Avenue Eligible N/A
LAPDWVD West Valley Area facility N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDALD Altadena Y NRHP 77000295 19-179291 Pacific Electric Railway Company Substation No. 8 2245 N. Lake Ave,, Altadena, CA Listed 1S
LASDALD Altadena Y NRHP 90001444 19-180760 Christmas Tree Lane SonRosaAve. be‘weef’\'}:’:'g:::"rz Aveand Altadena D, Listed 18
LASDALD Altadena Y. NRHP 93001463 19-179293 Woodbury--Story House 2606 N. Madison Ave., Altadena, CA Listed 1S
LASDALD Altadena Y NRHP N/A 19-179287 Andrew McNally House 654 E. Mariposa S, Altadena, CA Eligible 25218
LASDALD Altadena Y NRHP N/A 19-187696 Altadena Community Church 943 E. Altadena Dr., Altadena, CA Eligible 252
LASDCSN Carson N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDCVS Crescenta Valley N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDIDT Industry Y. NRHP 74000520 19-002927 Workman Adobe 15415 Don Julian Rd., City of Industry, CA Listed 1S
LASDIDT Industry Y. NRHP 99000482 19-187047 La Puente Valley Woman's Club 200 N. First St, La Puente, CA Listed 1S
LASDLKD Lakewood N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDLNX Lennox (Closed) N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Lasonee | North C“";‘;i’i;:’;rm'o"“' N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDNWK Norwalk Y NRHP N/A 19-178634 Paddison Ranch 11951 Imperial Hwy, Norwalk, CA Listed 1S
LASDPRV Pico Rivera N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDSCV Santa Clarita Valley N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LASDSDM San Dimas Y NRHP 72000233 19-186581 San Dimas Hotel 121 San Dimas Ave., San Dimas, CA Listed 1S
LASDTEM Temple N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LBFD002 FS2 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LBFD006 FS 6 Y NRHP N/A 19-180753 Hughes Flying Boat Berth 121, Pier E, Port Of Long Beach, CA Listes 1S
LBFD006 ES 6 Y NRHP. 92001714 N/A RMS QUEEN MARY Pier ], 1126 Queensway Hwy., Long Beach, CA 90802 Liste 1S
LBFD009 FS 9 Y NRHP 29956 19-179268 Jennie A. Reeves house 4260 Countey Club Dr., Long Beach, CA Listes 1S
LBFD012 FS 12 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LBFD013 FS13 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LBFD021 FS 21 Y: NRHP 65000780 N/A Golden Bear Café 306 Pacific Coast Hwy., Huntington Beach, CA Eligible N/A
LBFD026 HQ N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP 90001432 19-178702 First National Bank of Long Beach 101--125 Pine Ave., Long Beach, CA Listed 1S
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP 99000579 19-187051 The Willmore 315 W. Third St., Long Beach, CA Liste: 1S
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP 05000212 19-178683 Second Church of Christ Scientist 655 Cedar Ave., Long Beach, CA Listes 1S
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP N/A 19-178703 Ocean Center Building 110 W. Ocean Blvd, Long Beach, CA Eligible 252
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP 65001086 19-178955 US Post Office & Federal Building 300 N. Long Beach Blvd., Long Beach, CA Listed 1S
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP 65007939 N/A Building at 302-320 Pine Avenue 302-320 Pine Ave., Long Beach, CA Eligible 7K
LBPDHQ HQ Y NRHP 85000129 N/A US Post Office--Long Beach Main 300 Long Beach Blvd., Long Beach, CA Listed 1S
LEPDHQ HQ ¥ NRHE 03000002 /A Middough Brothers--Insurance Exchange Building 205 E. Broadway, Long Beach, CA bisted 18
LDWP220 | Sylmar Converter Station - E N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LHS Lost Hills/Malibu N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
LVFD002 FS2 Y NRHP N/A 19-189207 Orange House Refrigerated Fruit Storage Building No. 2 2243-2275 1st Ave., La Verne, CA91750 Eligible 2CD
LVFD002 FS2 Y NRHP N/A 19-189210 U niversity of La Verne Central Service Office 2234 1stSt, La Verne, CA91750 Eligible 3CD
LVFD002 FS2 Y. NRHP N/A 19-189211 La Vern Lemon Association Building 2016 D St., La Verne, CA91750 Eligible 3CD
LVRNPD La Verne PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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California
Site ID Facility N Ve So Reference | b imary N NRHP N NRHP Add Sorigiie | . Mistorical
2a oy Rems 1/2 mile et No.* g s N b l;;i :ad:n Resource Status

APE? (Y/N) 8 Code'

MBFD0O1 FS1 Y: NRHP N/A 19-150438 Manhattan Beach Pier and Pavillion Manhattan Beach Blvd, Manhattan Beach, CA Listed 1CL
MLM Mira Loma Detention Facility Y NRHP N/A 19-187634 Mira Loma Hangars No. 1&2 45100 W. 6th St West, Lancaster, CA Eligible N/A
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y. NRHP 78000691 N/A Aztec Hotel 311 W. Foothill Blvd., Monrovia, CA91016 Listed 1S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30035 19-179346 First Baptist Church 223§ Encinitas Ave Eligible 3
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30036 19-179347 Lyric Theater, Crest Theater 205 E Foothill Blvd Eligible 38
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30038 19-179349 N/A 232 5 Heliotrope Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD X; NRHP 30043 19-179354 Charles H. Stewart House 117 N Magnolia Ave Dr. Eligible 3S
MNRVPD onrovia PD Y NRHP 30045 19-179356 Burr House 150 N Myrtle Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30047 19-179358 Methodist Episcopal Church, United 140 E Palm Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD onrovia PD Y NRHP 30050 19-179361 John H. Bartle House 206 5 Heliotrope Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30051 19-179362 Bell-Casner House, Asa Casner House 517 5 lvy Ave Eligible 35
MNRVPD Monrovia PD X, NRHP 30052 19-179363 Lever Oaks Hotel 120 5 Myrtle Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVP! Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30053 19-179364 Albert H. Johnson House 210 W Colorado Blvd Eligible 3S
MNRVP onrovia PD Y NRHP 30057 19-179368 William Stevenson House 224 W Olive Ave Eligible 38
MNRVP: onrovia PD Y NRHP 30058 19-179369 John C. Anderson Mouse, Anderson M 215 E Lime Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30075 19-179386 Bender House 331 W Palm Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30076 19-179387 Dempster House 323 W Palm Ave Eligible 3S
NRVPD onrovia PD Y NRHP 30081 19-17939. N/A 228 W Palm Ave Eligible 38
NRVPD onrovia PD Y NRHP 30082 19-17939 T. W. Watson House 240 E Lemon Ave Eligible 3S
NRVPD onrovia PD ¥ NRHP 30084 19-179395 N/A 227 W Colorado Blw Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30085 19—179396 N/A 201 W Colorado Blve Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y: NRHP 30086 19-179397 N/A 226 W Colorado Bl 35
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30087 19-179398 N/A 230 W Colorado Blvd Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD X NRHP 30088 19-179399 N/A 234 W Colorado Bl Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30089 19-179400 Manning House 224 5 Heliotrope Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y. NRHP 30098 19-179409 Leonidas Barnes House 167 N Myrtle Ave El l_gl_h e 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y. NRHP 30099 19-179410 N/A 222 N Myrtle Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30100 19-179411 N/A 166 N Myrtle Ave, Monrovia Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y. NRHP 30101 19-179412 Frank J. Cornes House 130 N Myrtle Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30103 19-179414 N/A 115 N May Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP 30104 19-179415 N/A 120 N May Ave Eligible 3S
MNRVPD Monrovia PD Y NRHP HRI #030058 190179369T Anderson House 215 East Lime Street, Monrovia, CA91016 Eligible 3S
MNTBLPD Montebello PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MNTPKPD Monterey Park PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MOR Mount Olivet Reservoir N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MRFD002 FS2 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MTBFDO3 FS3 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MTW Mount Washington N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
PASA001 Goodrich Y NRHP 94001326 N/A Stuart Company Plant and Office Building 3360 E. Foothill Blvd., Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30445 19-179754 N/A 543 B. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS 33 ¥ NRHP 33237 19-182760 N/A 1127 E. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 33238 19-182761 N/A 1135 E. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 33241 19-182764 N/A 1173 E. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS33 ¥ NRHP 33242 19-182765 N/A 1185 E. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS33 ¥ NRHP 172431 N/A N/A 1175 E. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS 33 ¥: NRHP 172432 N/A N/A 1167 E. Orange Grove Blvo Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 83001199 N/A Orange Grove Court 745 E Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasdens, CA 91101, Listed 1S

Pasadena, Ca 91101
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o within the Reference : NRHP Listed | yiceorical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or I.-:hglblle Rato N tns
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PASFD33 Y NRHP 82002194 19179794 Bowen Court 539l Street Pas"‘;‘;”:’af"" 4107 Pasadena;Ca Listed 15
PASFD33 Y NRHP 11000497 19-179796 Friend Lacey House 679 E. Villa Street, Pasadena, CA91101.,Pasadena, Ca Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30450 19-179759 N/A 599 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30454 19-179763 N/A 547 N, Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32790 19-182313 P. C. Mcgregor Home 707 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 ) NRHP 32791 19-182314 Mrs. Helen Davis Home 708 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32793 19-182316 N/A 716 N, Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32794 19-182317 W.E. Atwater House 722 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 172071 N/A N/A 725 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32797 19-182320 N.E. Lance House 730 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32798 19-182321 N/A 736 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 b8 NRHP 32799 19-182322 N/A 744 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32800 19-182323 L.G. Reed House 747 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 X NRHP 172073 N/A N/A 749 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32802 19-182325 N/A 755 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32804 19-182327 A.L. Eloeckner Home 762 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32805 19-182328 Mrs. Helen A Frasier Home 770 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32806 19-182329 A A Thralls 771 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D

G NRHP 32809 19-182332 N/A 780 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D

¥: NRHP 32810 19-182333 Louise Sage Home 783 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D

Y NRHP 32811 19-182334 RC. Mcdowell House 788 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D

28 NRHP 812 19-182335 N/A Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D

Y: NRHP 32814 19-182337 N/A . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32816 19-182339 N/A . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32815 19-182338 T.C. Pearce House N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y. NRHP 32817 19-182340 C.M, Searsten House Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32820 19-182343 N/A . Catalina Avenue, Pasad CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32818 19-182341 Nannie Neff, Mrs. EU. Home . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32819 19-182342 Mrs. Ruby Asnott Home N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y: NRHP 32821 19-182344 George Helfman House V. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32822 19-182345 C. A Quinn House \. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172074 N/A N/A . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32823 19-182346 Mrs. N. Cressaty Home V. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 . NRHP 32824 19-182347 Tied And Mirrored Bungalow V. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32827 19-182350 Ben Schenfeld Home N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 X NRHP 32826 19-182349 N/A N. Catalina Avenue, Pasad CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y. NRHP 32825 19-182348 Tied And Mirrored Bungalow . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32829 19-182352 Martha E Drawbaugh Home . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32830 19-182353 Joseph D Gladden Home . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172076 N/A N/A . Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32831 19-182354 J. Cressaty 860 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 32832 19-182355 Harriet L. Upton None 865 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172070 N/A N/A 717 N. Catalina Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Pasadena Listed 1D
PASFD33 2 NRHP 30502 19-179811 N/A 571 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30508 19-179817 N/A 634 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasad: CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 138491 N/A N/A 170 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 31286 19-180579 Theodore Parker Lukens House 267 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30533 19-179842 William H Hubbard House 445 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3S
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 30500 19-179809 N/A 555 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30501 19-179810 N/A 559 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30503 19-179812 N/A 577 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3D
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Appendix F-5
HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located _ California
¥ within the Reference Rt hed Historical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible Reo o oo Statis
APE? (Y/N) DSsguaton Code!
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30505 19-179814 N/A 601 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30509 19-179818 N/A 642 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30510 19-179819 N/A 650 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30511 19-179820 N/A 655 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30514 19-179823 N/A 666 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 A NRHP 30417 19-179726 Dr. R. H. Newcoms House, Melsee Ho 675 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 139918 N/A N/A 680 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30512 19-179821 N/A 663 N. El Molino Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30889 19-180184 N/A 567 N. Los Rubles Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 31266 19-180559 Psychology Center Pasadena 177 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 31278 19-180571 Gartz Court, Gloria Court, Nortm N 270 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30419 19-179728 Lean A Bundy House 489 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30422 19-179731 Michael Mealy House 500 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30418 19-179727 Samuel Bunoy House 507 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 30421 19-179730 N/A 508 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 El i_gﬁe 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30430 19-179739 N/A 526 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30447 19-179756 N/A 527 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30441 19-179750 N/A 534 N, Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30448 19-179757 N/A 537 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
|_PASFD33 Y 30437 19-179746 Bungalow Row 557 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3
|_PASFD33 D & H 30446 19-179755 N/A 558 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3

PASFD33 Y P 30452 19-179761 N/A 562 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30436 19-179745 N/A 570 N, Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D

SFD33 ¥ NRHP 30438 19-179747 N/A 571 N, Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30439 19-179748 N/A 575 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30435 19-179744 N/A 580 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 96499 19-184837 N/A 580 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30449 19-179758 N/A 589 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30451 19-179760 N/A 590 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30431 19-179740 N/A 596 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30432 19-179741 N/A 607 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 El 1_g_|h e 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 139919 N/A N/A 609 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30427 19-179736 Joseph M Lamsom Mouse 615 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 El i_gi_h e 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30453 19-179762 N/A 616 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 139920 N/A Lamson House 619 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
PASFD33 ¥: NRHP 30433 19-179742 Cypress Court 632 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30423 19-179732 | R Veach House 638 N, Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30426 19-179735 D D Knettles House 647 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30425 19-179734 Fanny Fitch House 680 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30429 19-179738 N/A 514 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30420 19-179729 Reverend L. N. Danlsten House 521 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 30442 19-179751 N/A 542 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 96497 19-184835 N/A 543 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 30443 19-179752 N/A 544 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 30444 19-179753 N/A 548 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Eligible 3D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30434 19-179743 N/A 650 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Listed 1S
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Appendix F-5
HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
Nl;th:::C:‘t: : Reference i Listed g??::c::;
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible e taia Satie
APE? (Y/N) Designation Code!
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 126818 N/A N/A 662 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Listed 1S
PASFD33 FS 33 X NRHP 30424 19-179733 N/A 670 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Pasadena Listed 1S
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30440 19-179749 N/A 630 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101, Pasadena Listed 18
PASFD33 Y NRHP 82640 19-183732 N/A 640 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 82641 19-183733 N/A 642 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 D NRHP 172153 N/A 714 N Mar Vista Ave/ 1155 E Orange 714 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pas ,CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172153 N/A 714 N Mar Vista Ave/ 1155 E Orange 714 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172158 N/A N/A 733 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172164 N/A N/A 755 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172166 N/A N/A 765 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172168 N/A N/A 775 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 82639 19-183731 N/A 638 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y. NRHP 82643 19-183735 N/A 648 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 82644 19-183736 N/A 650 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172152 N/A N/A 709 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172154 N/A N/A 717 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172155 N/A N/A 722 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172156 N/A N/A 725 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172157 N/A N/A 732 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172160 N/A N/A 741 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172161 N/A N/A 748 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172162 N/A N/A 749 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172163 N/A N/A 754 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172164 N/A N/A 755 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172165 N/A N/A 762 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33029 19-182552 Mrs. Jennie Eeil Mome Neil-Wilson 714 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadlena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 24 NRHP 33031 19-182554 N/A 726 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33032 19-182555 L. A Webb Mome 734 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33033 19-182556 Alice Pitman Mome 742 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste: 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33034 19-182557 N/A 747 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33035 19-182558 N/A 750 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33037 19-182560 Florence L. Patterson Mome 765 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33038 19-182561 Mrs. W. M. Mawrins Home 766 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33039 19-182562 N/A 775 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 24 NRHP 33040 19-182563 N/A 776 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadlena. CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 33041 19-182564 R T Means Home 783 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33042 19-182565 James Ritcmey Home 784 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33043 19-182566 Mrs. L. Sontmeimer Mome 796 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33044 19-182567 Charles Livezey Home 797 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33045 19-182568 Calvin Nyce Home 808 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33046 19-182569 James Falconer Home 815 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33047 19-182570 Charles Livezey House 831 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 33048 19-182571 Mrs. L. A. Hull Home 834 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listes 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33049 19-182572 Jane B. Pickering 837 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 24 NRHP 4 19-182573 Mrs. W. H. Hawkins 850 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182574 Mary A Spining Home 858 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 X NRHP 19-182575 W. A Sands Home 868 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste: 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182576 N/A 874 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Lister 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182577 Mrs. Mary Kehew Home 890 N. Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Liste 1D
PASFD33 X NRHP N/A N/A 787 N. Mentor Avn Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y. NRHP 19—181368 N/A 284 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3D
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located A California
within the Reference i Listed Historical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address or Eligible e taia Satie
APE? (Y/N) Designation Code!

PASFD33 Y, NRHP 96520 19-184856 N/A 505 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 96521 19-184857 N/A 515 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 3D
PASFD33 Y. NRHP 30463 19-179772 N/A 518 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30464 19-179773 N/A 526 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 X NRHP 30466 19-179775 N/A 540 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 30467 19-179776 N/A 546 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
Y NRHP 96523 19-184859 N/A 555 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
Y NRHP 96524 19-184860 N/A 563 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
Y, NRHP 139972 N/A N/A 58! Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 69408 19-183242 Nash House 591 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 252
PASFD33 38 NRHP 139974 N/A N/A 596 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 96526 19-184862 N/A 597 N. Oakland Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 3D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182773 N/A 711 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182774 N/A 712 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
PASFD33 Y. NRHP 19-182775 N/A 715 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182776 N/A 720 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182777 N/A 721 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP N/A N/A 728 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182778 N/A 729 N. Wilson Avenue, P. CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182779 Hugh Orr House 734 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP N/A N/A 744 N, Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD! Y NRHP 19-182780 N/A 745 N, Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33260 19-182782 N/A 761 N, Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33262 19-182784 N/A 766 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
F Y NRHP 19-182786 N/A 790 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
Y NRHP 19-182787 N/A 797 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91101 1D
Y NRHP 33266 19-182788 N/A 798 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 172449 N/A N/A 803 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33267 19-182789 N/A 306 N, Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33268 19-182790 N/A 807 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 33269 19-182791 N/A 809 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182792 N/A 811 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182793 N/A 824 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 19-182794 N/A 825 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 Y: NRHP 19-182796 N/A 843 N. Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 1D
PASFD33 ¥ NRHP 19-182795 N/A 835 N, Wilson Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 Y NRHP 84000879 N/A Lukens, Theodore Parker, House Z67.NElMolirio Avenueézz:)sfiigina. CAIL10L Pasadens, Listed 18
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 82002198 19-180046 Newcomb House 875877 N EL Mollno Aveuue, Pesadenia, CASLIOL, Listed 15

Pasadena, Ca 91101
PASFD33 FS 33 v NRHP 83001187 N/A Court 497-503 1/2 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101., Listed 1s

Pasadena, Ca 91101

i o = 623-641 N. Madison Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101., <

PASFD33 FS33 2 ¢ NRHP 83001190 N/A Cypress Court Pasadena, Ca 91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 83001195 N/A Gartz Court 270 N. Madison, Pasadena, Ca 91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 FS 33 ¥ NRHP 94001319 19-180693 Court 638-650 N. Mar Vista Avenue, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1S
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 83001187 19-180687 Mary Louise Court 583:599N. Merar Avente, Pasidans, CAST101;, Listed 1D

Pasadena, Ca 91101
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 83001198 N/A Mission Court SB7:N:Oalarid Avenuey Pa;";‘:%';"" CAS1101, Pasadena Ga Listed 18
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 65000897 N/A Nash House 591 N. Oakland, Pasadena, Ca Eligible 28
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30473 19-179782 $2.52 513 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30483 19-179792 Hooker Telescope 613 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS 33 X NRHP 30474 19-179783 $2.53 813 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3S
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located i California
site ID Facility N it dien s Reference | b imary N NRHP N NRHP Add mz'-l[-:';"q:‘:l,zd il
e acility Name 1/2 mile urce No.* rimary No. ame ress I;;i |g;ﬁ:n Resonros Stats
APE? (V/N) = Code?
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 30475 19-179754 $2.54 813 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1
PASFD33 FS 33 ¥ NRHP 30476 19-179755 S2.55 813 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 30481 19-179790 52.56 813 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 30482 19-179791 S2.57 813 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA91101 Listed 1D
PASFD33 FS33 Y NRHP 30484 19-179793 Mount Wilson - Hale Observatories 813 Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA91101 Eligible 3S
PASFD33 FS 33 Y NRHP 83001189 N/A Court Santa Barbara Street, Pasadena, CA 91101 Listed 1S
PHN Puente Hills N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
PLM Palmdale N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
: LAC/RANCHO LOS AMIGOS A . Rancho Los Amigos Medical Center (40 Structures, = : | S S
RANCHO NATIONAL REHAB CTR ¥ NRHP N/A N/A Date 1888-1925) 7601 E Imperial, Downey, CA Eligible 2S2,2D2
RDBFD02 FS 2 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
RDNBPD Redondo Beach PD Y NRHP N/A 19-177600 Women's Club of Redondo Beach 400 S Broadway, Redondo Beach, CA Listed 1S
RDNBPD Redondo Beach PD Y NRHP N/A 19-177601 Redondo Beach Public Library 309 Esplanade, Redondo Beach, CA Listed 1S
RDNBPD Redondo Beach PD Y NRHP 85001984 19-177599 Sweetser Residence 417 E. Beryl St., Redondo Beach, CA 90277 Listed N/A
i T RS N. Gertruda Ave., Carnelian St., N. Guadalupe Ave. and z
- site Histor| s S
RDNBPD Redondo Beach PD Y NRHP 88000970 19-177669 Redondo Beach Original Townsite Historic District Diamond St, Redondo Beach, CA 90277 Listed 1
RDNBPD Redondo Beach PD Y NRHP 92000260 19-177541 Diamond Apartments 321 Diamond St., Redondo Beach, CA 90277 Listed 1S
REH Reservoir Hill N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 102272 19-150331 Liberty Hill Site Harbor Blvd., los Angeles, CA Listed 1CL
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 19960412 N/A San Pedro Municipal Ferry Building Berth 84, Foot of 6th St., San Pedro, CA Listed 1S
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 98001633 19-167247 Warner Brothers Theatre 478 W. 6th St., San Pedro, CA Listed 1S
SCH San Pedro City Hall ¥: NRHP 180927 19-187658 Bethlehem Shipyard Berth 240, San Pedro Eligible 2D2
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 66207 19-173567 S Pedro (Care) 800 S Pacific Ave,, San Pedro, CA Eligible 252
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 97576 19-175223 San Pedro City Hall 638 S BEACON ST, San Pedro, CA Eligible 252
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y. NRHP 150317 19-188237 Rancho San Pedro 275 W. First St., L:os Angeles, CA Eligible 252
H P itv Ha 0073 Fligil S
S San PedroCity el X NRHP 180928 15003801 Mexican Hollywood Port of Los Angeles, Waterfront gateway, San Pedro, CA Eligible 452
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 85000132 N/A US Post Office--San Pedro Main 839 S. Beacon St., San Pedro, CA Listed 1S
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y NRHP 89001430 N/A Ralph J. Scott Berth 85, Foot of 6th St., San Pedro, CA Listed 1S
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 220-234 Sepulveda Street Bungalow Court Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A San Pedro Plaza Park Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1300 S. Centre Street Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall p & Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1304 S. Centre Street Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A AT&T 425 W. 5th Street Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall 3 ¢ Survey LA Survey LA N/A The Danish Castle 324 West 10th street Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Morgan House (YMCA) 437 W 9th Eligible N/A
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Martin Lindskow House 381-383 West 10 th sreet Eligible N/A
IS N S. Gi 3
SCH San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A UsaLosngelesNaval N:):'::;“em (Jolin; 3 Glbson]e 550 S. Harbor Boulevard Eligible N/A
San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 220 W. 106th Street Eligible N/A
San Pedro City Hall ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Solomon's Mortuary 10625 S. Broadway Street Eligible N/A
San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 160 W. 111th Street Eligible N/A
San Pedro City Hall Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Samuel Gompers Middle School 234 E. 112th Street Eligible N/A
Southeast Area station N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
FS 3 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
SFSFD04 FS 4 Y NRHP 89002267 N/A Clarke Estate 10211 Pioneer Blvd., Santa Fe Springs, CA Listed 1S
SLA South L.A. N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
SMFD002 FS2 Y NRHP 77000302 19-178224 Horatio West Court 140 Hollister Ave,, Santa Monica, CA Liste 1S
SMFD002 FS 2 Y NRHP 78000699 N/A Parkhurst Building 185 Pier Ave,, Santa Monica, CA Listes 1S
SMFD002 FS2 ¥ NRHP 00001169 19-190008 Club Casa Del Mar 1910 Ocean Ave,, Santa Monica, CA Liste: 1S
SMFD002 FS 2 Y. NRHP N/A 19-187286 Potential National Register 2712 2nd Street, Santa Monica, CA Eligible 3S
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HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED

California
Site ID Facility N N:"}'l::'::c;‘!:d So Reference | primary N NRHP N NRHP Add NRHEﬁlL::tled Historial
N 1/2 mile e No.* A i o I;:sl :ad:n Resource Status
APE? (Y/N) 8 Code
SOGTPD South Gate PD N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
SVP San Vicente Peak Y. Survey LA Survey LA N/A Escalon Drive Residential Historic District Eligible N/A
located on Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, just west of
swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Harvard-King Fourplex Cluster Western Avenue. The sixbuildings, which forma U-shaped Eligible N/A
site plan, are located on four contiguous parcels
small district of multi-family dwellings along four short
Swp Southwest Area station Y SurveyLA | SurveyLA N/A Browning Duplex Historic District blocks Justnorth of Martin Luther King Boulevard andwesk|  piop N/A
of Western Boulevard in the southern section of the
Exposition Park neighborhood.
campus occupies a full block at the northeast corner of
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School Western Avenue and Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard Eligible N/A
(formerly Santa Barbara Avenue).

SWp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A 3982-3984 Brighton Avenue Bungalow Court Eligible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Middleton-Western- Gramercy Place- 39th- Palms  |Middleton, 39th St, 39th Pl, between Gramercy and Western Eligible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station 4 Survey LA Survey LA N/A Air Raid Siren # 60, King Blvd Air Raid Siren Martin Luther King Blvd. between Western and Hobart Eligible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Fourplex 3900 La Salle Avenue Eligible N/A
SWp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 4035 Brighton Avenue Eligible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 4217 Brighton Avenue Eligible N/A
SwWp Southwest Area station b & Survey LA Survey LA N/A Apartments 4018 Brighton Avenue(Not correct Address) 4020 Brighton Eligible N/A
SWp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 4252 Denker Avenue Eligible N/A
SWP Southwest Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 4238 Brighton Avenue Eligible N/A
SWpP Southwest Area station ¥ Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 3991 Halldale Avenue igible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 4323 Halldale Avenue Eligible N/A
SWp Southwest Area station X Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 3915 Dalton Eligible N/A
SWp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Firestone Tire Company 1471 W. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard Eligible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A St. Cecilia Roman Catholic Church 4250 S. Normandie Avenue Eligible N/A
Swp Southwest Area station Y Survey LA Survey LA N/A Residence 1307 W. 41st Street Eligible N/A
TORC001 City Hall Radio Tower N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TORFD0Z FS 2 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TORFDO3 FS3 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TORFD04 FS 4 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
VEFD001 FS 1 Y NRHP N/A 19-186110 Union Pacific Railroad Los Angeles, CA Eligible N/A
VEFD001 FS1 Y NRHP N/A 19-188728 Vernon Historic District Leonis Blvd, Pacific Ave, 54th St & S. Boyle Ave, Vernon, CA Eligible N/A

VEFD003 FS3 Y NRHP 123628 19-187001 Alehison;Tavelcs and Sants Fe Raflway Steam 2435 E. Washington Blvd., Los Angeles, CA Listed 1S

Locomotive No. 3751

WAL Walnut/Diamond Bar N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
WCFD004 FS4 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
WCFD005 FS5 N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
WHD West Hollywood Y NRHP 27448 19-176772 872 Sunset Blvd. 872 Sunset Blvd., West Hollywood, CA Eligible 3D
WHD West Hollywood ¥: NRHP 702 19-167487 Japanese Union Church 120 N. San Pedro St,, Los Angeles, CA Eligible 252

WHD West Hollywood Y NRHP 87000562 N/A Wright, Lloyd, Home and Studio 858 N. Doheny Dr., West Hollywood, CA Listed 1S
WHD West Hollywood Y NRHP N/A 19-187324 9080 Santa Monica Blvd 9080 Santa Monica Blvd, West Hollywood, CA Eligible N/A
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Appendix F-5
HISTORIC RESOURCES WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF LTE SITES NOT LISTED
NRHP located California
NRHP Listed B
within the Reference Historical
Site ID Facility Name 1/2 mile Source No.* Primary No. NRHP Name NRHP Address ;::I(g:l:ll:n R e Sty

APE? (Y/N) o Code
NOTES
.

Survey LA Historic Properties come from an ongoing survey for historic sites within the city of Los Angeles. All are determined to be eligible for the National Register of Historic Properties. Only their name and address is available,
1. California Historical Resource Status Code Descriptions:

1CL Automatically listed in the California Register - Includes State Historical Landmarks 770 and above and Points of Historical Interest nominated after December 1997 and recommended for listing by the SHRC.

1D Contributor to a district or multiple resource property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.

1S Individual property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR.

2B Determined eligible for NR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district in a federal regulatory process. Listed in the CR.

2CD Contributor to a district determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC.

2D2 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR.

28 Individual property determined eligible for NR by the Keeper, Listed in the CR.

282 Individual property determined eligible for NR by a consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR.
3CD Appears eligible for CR as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation.

3D Appears eligible for NR as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.

3S Appears eligible for NR as an individual property through survey evaluation.
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